
November 8, 2019 

To 

The Deputy Manager 
Department or Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited 
Floor 25, P.J Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai -- 400 00 I 
Scrip Code: 532784 

Dear Sir I Madam, 

SOB HA 

The Manager 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
l:xchange Plaza, Plot No. C/I, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East, 
Mumbai -- 400 051 
Scrip Code: SOBBA 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting for the quarter ended September 30, 2019 

This is to inform that the Board of the Directors at their meeting held today, i.e. Friday, 
November 08, 20 19, took on record the unaudited financial resu Its for the quarter and half year 
ended September 30, 2019 

In this connection, please find enclosed herewith: 

I. Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results along with Cash Flow Statement for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 along with the Limited Review Report. 

2. Unaudited Standalone Financial Results along with Cash Flow Statement for the 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 along with the Limited Review Report. 

3. Presentation on the Operations and Financial Results in terms of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015. 

4. Press Release, the Company intends to disseminate through media. 

The Board Meeting commenced at 2.00 PM and concluded at 4:25 PM. 

Kindly take the aforesaid information on record in compliance of SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015. 

Thanking you. 

Yours sincerely, 

FOR SOBBA LIMITED 

Qc~-
VIGHNESHWAR G BHAT 
COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Embassy Golf Links Business Park 
Pebble Beach, B Block, 3rd Floor 
Off Intermediate Ring Road 
Bengaluru 560 071 India 

Telephone +91 80 4682 3000 
Fax +91 80 4682 3999 

Limited review report on unaudited quarterly consolidated financial results and consolidated 
year-to-date results under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 
requirements) Regulations, 2015 

To 

Board of Directors of Sobba Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of 
Sobba Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred 
to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit af1er tax and total comprehensive income of its 
joint venture for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and year to date results for the period from 
1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to 
the requirements of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBJ (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the 
Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 
34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. 
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Revie1v of'Jnterim Financial li?formation Pe1formed by the Independent 
Auditor <~(the Entity'', issued by the Institute of Chattered Accountants oflndia. A review of interim 
financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant 
matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 
33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities disclosed in Annexure 1. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures perfonned as stated in paragraph 3 above and based 
on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, 
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, 
prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid 
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing 
Re!_:,iulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with 
Registration No. BAt1223) converted into 
B S R & Co. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership 
with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) 

~t~~l~~.'~~l~f~~~:1'us 
Apollo Mills Compound 
N M Joshi Marg, Mahalakshmi 
Mumbai 400 011 



BS R & Co. LLP 

Limited review report (continued) 

6. We did not review the interim financial results of 17 subsidiaries and step down subsidiaries 
included in the Statement, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 7,837 million as 
at 30 September 2019 and total revenues of Rs. 249 million and Rs. 396 million, total net 
profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive (loss)/ income of Rs. (30) million and Rs. 14 million, 
for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and for the period from 1 April 2019 to 30 September 
20 I 9, respectively, and cash out flows (net) of Rs. 1, 112 million for the period from 1 April 2019 
to 30 September 2019, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim 
financial results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by 
the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and 
disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other 
auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

7. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit/(loss) after tax and total comprehensive 
income/ loss of Rs.Nil and Rs.Nil for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and for the period from 
1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019, respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited 
financial results, in respect of a joint venture, based on their interim financial results which have 
not been reviewed/audited. According to the information and explanations given to us by the 
management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

for B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101248W /W-100022 

~{l);J~Y~/ 
~n\rit Bhansali 
Partner 
Membership number: 065155 
UDIN: 19065155AAAADN7335 

Bangalore 
8 November 2019 
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BS R & Co. LLP 
Annexure 1: List of subsidiaries and joint venture 

Subsidiaries of Sobha Limited 

SL No 

2 Sob ha 
3 Sob ha 
4 Sobha Assets Private Limited 
5 Sobha Tambaram Developers Limited 
6 Sobha Nandambakkam Developers Limited 

Subsidiaries of Sob ha City 

SL No 

2 
3 Vayaloor Developers Private Limited 
4 Vayaloor Real Estate Private Limited 
5 Vayaloor Realtors Private Limited and 
6 Valasai Vettikadu Realtors Private Limited 

Subsidiary of Sobba Higbrise Ventures Private Limited 

Subsidiary of Sob ha Developers (Pune) Limited 

SL No Name of the subsidiary 

I Kilai Builders Private Limited 
2 Sabha Interior Private Limited 
3 Kuthavakkam Realtors Private Limited 
4 Kuthavakkam Builders Private Limited 

Joint venture of Sobba Limited 

3 
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II 

SOllllA LIMITED 
Coqiornll' lch•ntily Number (CIN): L4S20lKA 19951'LCOIX475 

lkgd. Offin:: 'SOB HA , Sa1j,1pw M.11a1h,1h.1lll Outer Rir1g l~oad (ORR). Devaraht~•111,1h.dl1, BdL111du1 Post, B.ing.llorc - 560 !0) 
l1h t·9 J ·80··19 J20fX)0 Fax: +9 I ·80-49]20ll'l Email. lll\'C,~1111 ~l<"!.'sobh.1.ccim 

\Vchsitl': www .sobha.i::om 

SIJ1tcmc11t of un:tudi11.·d ronsolidatcd linandal results for l11c 1111artcr and sh: months ended on JO Sc111t.•mhcr 2019 

J months ended Prcl'cding.] Cnw:.~pondrng J \'car to date 
.I0.09.ZOl9 1n1m1hs e11<kd mnmhs t~ntkd figures for 

Partirnhirs 
[Unaudited! J0.06.2019 J009:W1~ n1rrl'nt fJt•riod 

tUn.wd11<.'dl ill11.1ud1tcdl ernkd J0.09.2019 
lllnaudikdJ 

H.t.•\'l'llUC 

! a) R!!\icnuc from opt•ration.~ 7.8.19 I !,767 6.587 19,606 
(h) Oth~r income 87 \() 62 12J 
le) Finance incrn11t.' 112 LHi 11.l 2..tO 

Tow! income 8,0.18 l l,9Jl 6,762 19,961) 

Ex11c11st.•s 

(a) Land purch.i.~c cost 520 1_.)!I) 18 .1.0.10 
(b) Cost of ww n1,1tcnah and comrxmcnis crnHurnt.'d 8.16 808 618: l/>14 
fcl Purchase nf prnkct malt.'rials 1,755 2 .. l28 2.0:.w 4,08.l 
{d) /lncrcasd/ dt-crcasc in inventories of building m.1tcri.1ls. nnt~hed good~. ~tod. Ul trade - (1,943) !985) 11..s.n, (2,928) 
flab, land S!IK'k ,1nd work-!11-progn:ss 
(c) Suhcomractnr and other d1arges 2,-181 .!.260 2. l ~ ! <.HI 
( f) Employc~ bcnl'fits cx1'k.'nsc 6.16 ().I() 598 1,282 
lg) Depreciation ,lJld amoni1.atinn 178 l75 !51 .15.l 
(hl Fin.mcc ~:ust* 1,()67 1.n1 5J2 J,J98 
(i)O!hert.'Xflt.'IHCS 980 1.0.H 1..117 2,01.t 

Tot:tl es:penst'S 7 I JO 10.507 5.871 17 617 

Profit before tax 0·2) n8 l,t:'.4 !N! 1,.\52 

Tax CK(lcnsc 

(,1)Currc1111.1x J.l l 10 )()7 14.l 
(b) Dcfcrrt.'ti lax drnrgc I (credit) 225 ~08 !90) 6.l.1 

Tolal t;u cxpem;c 258 5)8 277 776 

l'rofil for the llCrlod tl·-1) 670 906 611 l,576 

Ollwr com1>rchcn'>i,·c incomt• 
hems 1ha1 will no! he rt.'d.issificd 10 profi1 or loss in sub~cqut.'nt pcdods 

Rc·nlC,L\UfCtncnl gaH\sf (losst.'s) on dcfult·d benefit pl.rn (net of 1,1\ c.1.pcnSl'S) (2) 112) 

Total other ('Oll1J1rcht•nsin• hu.·omc (2) 1121 

Total rnm1>rl'l1ensin• income for the 11eriod lrnmprising profit for the perl1HI (after tax) 668 909 602 1.577 
and other cornprchensh·e inrnme (ilfll'r 1:1x)J 15,..(1) 

Pa1d·up equity shart.' capital 948 9·18 91l{ 948 
/Face value fWf sh,1rt.' ~ 10) 

Otlwrequity 22,120 19.51() 22,120 

Ni:t v,.m1h B.0<18 20.16-1 23,068 

Earnmgs Per Share (EPS) -(io {) 
B,tsic and diluted EPS (no! to l~ annu;11iscdJ 7.07 •).55 6 .n 16.62 

(fin million) 
Yt.>ar to d;itc Pn:viom year 

Cigurc!. forthl• end.:d ]!.OJ.2019 
(k'riodcndcd !Auditelll 

10.()1} 2018 

llJnaudtted] 

12.5(vl ll,121 
105 .\.18 
\lH ]87 

12.1:~6] J5.15f) 

680 l.OJO 
1.117 2.756 
UH7 10.85{) 

!LWJJ \2.9Hl 

),9·15 8.86> 
1,115 2.J59 

l0.1 62.1 
1.07] 2,Jfi2 
Ll15 t768 

l l.2J2 J0,673 

!,631 -1.IHJ 

571 987 
180) 525 
-191 1.5!.1 

1.1,1() 2.971 

(II {8) 

(II (8) 

!,U6 2,963 

9·t8 9.1:-: 

19.516 21 .. l·U 

20.16-l 22.29\ 

l:!.02 ]!..\.\ 



Noh•s: 
( 1) lh~ consolida11'd b.d.rncl~ slw!.'1 1s ;1s hdow: 

A Asst.•ts 
I Non· t·urn•nl assets 

Pmp(:ny. plan! and cq111pn1cn1 
C,1pi1al work ·in-progn:ss 
Right of USl' ;issc!s 
lnv0:;tmc111 pnlpcrty 
lnwstnwnt pmj)l:rty unckr construc1m11 
lnt.1ng1hlc a.~sds 
lnvcstmcn!.~ 

Fin.111ci,1I .1sst~I~ 
Trade rn:c1vah!cs 
Other non-cw rent fmani:ial .L-..\cts 

Other nn11-cu1rcn1 a.~scis 
Current ta."> .1sse1s (11e1) 
Deferred t<l!I. :1.~~t~ls I ne!J 

Current usseL-t 
lnvento1ics 
Fmancial a.~sets 

Trade reccivahks 
Ca.~h .md ca.'ih cquivaknts 

l'artkulars 

Bank hal.Hlcl'. other lha11 ca:-;h .md c.1:-;h cqrnvalcnt:; 
Olht•r cu1rcn1 fin:uw1.1l .1s~c1s 

01h0r currcn1 .1ssc1.'i 

Total assets 

H ~;quit)' and li;,ihilitit•s 
t Equity 

fa1uity ~hare cap1t.1l 
Oihcrt•quity 

Total equity 

NmHurrcnl Jiubllilit:s 
Financial liabilitic . ., 

Borrowings 
Ll~asc lioshilitics 
Othernrn1·curren1 finannal li.1hilu1es 

l.ong-tcrm provi.~ions 
Dcft•rrcd 1.1x !1ab·1titt1~s (neo 

Current liabilities 
Finanl.'ia! liabilities 

Borrowings 
rradt• payabks 

Total oubt.tndmg. dues of rllicrn l'nt1:rprbcs and small cntcrpn~l·s: and 

l'nta! ouw.1nding. dues of c1cdJ1ors olhcr 1ha11 mkrn enterprises ;rnd srnall 1:n1crpn~t·s 
01hcr cu1rcnt fim1ncial ltahilittl-'~ 

()th1~r current liahil1t1t'.S 
Liabilities fnr1·wrem 1a., (net/ 
Prov1.'iions 

tt in million I 
As at J0.09,2011) As at Jl.OJ.2019 

(Unaudited I (Audilt:'cll 

2.812 2JU2 
7J 

11.1 
J.71 J 2.()29 

2, 1!6 t.iX)O 
l06 J 

l,!J8 J. I 2S 

158 81 
207 l82 

1.986 5.107 

96 87 
110 935 

16 002 14197 

70.0fl5 65.!7.l 

3.H2 l.!71 
53J l,M5 

r,1 !27 
7,181 5,61)9 

!J,J6! 17.185 
1)..f 546 9J ltl!I 

110 548 !OJ J97 

'/.18 9·18 
22.120 2lJ.U 
2J 068 22.291 

601 " I ~6 

13.l 1 l9 

8·1 
964 169 

29.0% .~un 

11.026 lU.~X 

5,082 ei,rn 
jl,().15 12.f).18 

107 555 
!60 150 

86 516 84 9J7 



(2> The con).olidall'1I ... 1a11~mcnt or cash 111,ws 1-.; a.\ bdmi,, · 

l'artkulars 

Ci1sh nows from operating a•th'ilil'.S 
l'rofit before tax 
Adjustments to ret·oncil(' 1>ront before tax lo net l'll.'>h !lows from 011ernting at·tivitit'S 

0l'precia1ion and a1no11i1a1ion l'Xpense 
D..-prccia1ion of 11wcstm1~nt prop1.•1111~s 
I Gain)/ loss on sale of property. plant arnJ l'quipmcn! 
Finance income {including fair value- chang1~ in linancial m:~trumcnl.\) 
Financc cost."> (indudmg fair value change in fin,rnn,il mstmments) 
Allowance for cr..-dit loss 
B.td debts wrillen oil 

Working capital adJustmenb·. 

Increase in invcn1rn·i1~1> 
(!rn:rc;l'\c)/ deCfCiL<;l' in Other !1nancia[ ,L~.\e!S 
<lncreasc)/ (kcrca.-;c in other assets 
lncr<.'a.~e in trade p:1yahles and other fin.u1dal liah1l1tics 
lnrn!';tscl(decreast~) in provi ... ions 
Decrea:;c in other non-financial habil1t1e . .; 

Cash (used in) I gcncrakd from u11erating acth·ities 
Income ta.'( naid (1w1 M refund) 
St't c:ish nows from/ (used in) oueratln • ucth·itil'S 

Cash Oows from irWt'Sling arth'ilh'S 
Purch;i.-;c of property. plant ;rnd cquipmem 
Proceeds from sale of prnp1!rty, p!.rnt .ind equipment 
Purcha:;c of invc.~trnen! properties 
Amount contrihu!cd to pa1rn1..•1sh1p c1men1 ,\CCoum 
clnvcsirncnts ir1)/ 1ctk•mptio11 of bani- deposits (having original n1.1turity of more than three 
rnonth:;) nc1 
Interest rccdved 
Net cash nows ust'<I in hwestinl! uctivilit•s 

Cash nows rrom tinandng a.:livi1ics 
R..-p:1yml~nt of lnng-1enn borrowings 
Pnxeed:; from shm1-tcrm horrnwir1g:; 
Repayml'lll of -;hort-term hom1winis 
l..ea.'>e payrnents 
Fin:mce cos1 p.1id 
Dividcnds paid rm et11u1y shares 
Tax on dividr.:nd naid 
Ncl ('ash nows t!.Cllcr.t.ll'd from/ (USt'd in) nnandng aclivities 

Nd mcre;1sd (tlccrea.-;e) in cash .md l~ash equivalem:; 
Ca:;h and cash euuivalents at the bel.!inninl!. of the r>crirxl 
Cash and cash C(Julvalents ut the i:.·ml or the lll'riod 

YNtr to date \'ear to dafl• 
ngurt•s for figures for thc 

rnrrent pl'riod l>l'riod endl'd 
l'IUlcd JO.tW.2019 .10.09.2018 

(tJmrndill'd] [llnaudilcdl 

!,.\52 l,631 

l.12 283 
21 20 
1.11 (6) 

t2·W) (19·1) 
.l.398 1,(17.J 

11011 600 
ll.871) (663) 
11.1101 .l,071 

\.'Xl2 (297) 
1709) 88·1 

21 1·181 
12.WUJ (5,592) 

(215) 7<i9 
05.li 1.150) 
(568) 419 

(9[JJ (.)8.l) 

II 
11,7(¥)) (7) 

29 

(J9) 116 
2·IO 195 

(l,410) (9) 

1960) ( l.262) 
12 .. 187 l0.l6·l 
(7.11.ll 17.60.li 

(J9J 
(!,709) (1,.1\J) 

(66·1) (2~0) 

11.'6) {NJ 

I.SM (50)) 

1l.!l2) (93) 
l,6·15 1.060 

5JJ 967 

(J) Ba:;cd on the "management approach" .~s delin..-d ltl Ind AS 10!-i - Opcratmg Segrnems. tht• Chil•f Op1~r:umg Decision ~1.ikcr (CODti.·1) evaluate~ the Company's performance and allocate~ rcsow\'e:; ba.'ied on an 
analysis of various pcrfonnJnce indicators by hu:;iness segments. Acmrdmgly. mformatin11 h;1s llt.!en presented .i!ong these business segnw11ts v11 .. , Rcal est,l\l' and Contractual and manufacturing business. Details ot' 
con.-;olidatcd scgnwnt-wist~ tt~venut•, results, a.~se1.~ and liahilitics· 

Sl•gmcnt re\·cnue 

Realest.11~ 

Contractual Jnd manufacturing 
Total 

L1.•ss: ln!er segment l\.'Vt!nues 

P:1rtkula1'S 

J monlhs c1Hll'<I 
J0.09.2019 

(lJnauditcdJ 

-l,276 
J 880 
8,156 
•317' 

Preceding 3 
month:; ended 

.ltl.06.2019 
(lJn.rndited) 

8,·152 
J.606 

12.058 
29]) 

Com~sponding 3 Yt•ar IO date 
momhs ended ligures for 
J00920!8 curn•nt period 
llJnaudi!edl t'Oded .\0.01).2019 

(llnaudilt'<ll 

J.855 ll,728 
!.995 7 .l86 
6.S50 20,21-1 
1263) •608 

7 8.19 l l.767 _Jki[L Nl'l rl'venue rrom operations ---·---·------------·--- ·---1-----'-"=+---...l..!"""'-+---- ·-----~ 
Segment results 

Re;1les!..ite 
Cnntractu.'11 ,ind manuf.icturing 

Profit hcfort• other adjustmenh 

Less: Fin.1ncc cost 
l.e.~s: Other unallocable e.xpend11ure 
Add: Finance and n!hcr income 

Profit before tax 

Ill Segment i1ssc1s II 

R..-alesrntc 
Contraclual ,rnd m;mufat:1unng 
U nalkx.':11ed ;!S!il'IS 

Total assets 

IV St•gmcnt liahilitks II 

Cnntraclual ,u1d rn.umfacturing 
Unallocated l1ahili!ic:; 

Tot11l liahilities 

2.20-1 
76.l 

?.%7 

~ l.t1MI) 
1572) 
199 
928 

9<1.752 
8,819 
•.977 

110 5•8 

51,IJI) 
5,125 

JI 216 
87,480 

.l.175 1.10.l 5,J79 
5.16 57S 1.2?9 

J,711 l.Mll 6,678 

(l,732) (532) (J •. \98) 
(720) (n)) (l,292) 
165 175 JM 

l .~2.1 !Nl 2 352 

97.l:-:!7 87.077 Wi.752 
iUl25 5.918 8.819 
5,0!9 8.110 '977 

l l0.2J! IOI.Ill.I 110 s•s 

52.905 18,H19 51,IJI} 
5.2.U 5,7(i9 5,125 

28.W>2 26,·IOJ .IJ,216 
87,0.11 . '" ;.;., ' •e- ., 480 

~fJ~! 

(fin million) 
Year to d.stc Previous year 

Jigurcs rnr the ended .l 1 03.2019 
ix-nod entled fAmh!cd) 
Jf).(}9.2018 
[Unaudited] 

7.15 J 22.65) 
5.599 12.1X)8 

1.l.0.10 ,\5.Sbl 
1186) \ l. l ~Of 

12.56·l .l.IA2l 

2,!S:2 5,()80 
l.08X 2.126 
).270 7.90C1 

(l,073) (2J62) 
1865) (l.7%) 
299 7J5 

1.6.l I l.l:'.LI 

87.077 9!JH 
5.918 6,999 
8.110 9.07·1 

101.105 J07J97 

18.-169 50.552 
5.769 6.603 

2h..l0.1 '!.7,951 
RO.Ml t!.5.106 



( 1 i The fi~urcs of stand.tlorw fin.1ncial rl·.~ul!s arc a.~ follow: 

ro1.1I mcomc 

""'"' l'<olil for Ilic pcrnxl 

P;1rtirulars 

.1 months ended 

J0.09.2019 
(Ummdih•dJ 

8.225 
•)..ts 
M$9 

Pn•n:ding .\ Corrc~pondmg J 
11101\lhs l~lllkd 11\•llllhSCl\(kd 

J0.06 2019 10 09.20 I~ 
(lJna1ul1tcdl [Un.wdticdl 

l l,876 6.58] 
l,t22 811 

9! J .)7J 

\'ear to date Year to d;tle Previou~ yt•a1 
ligurcs for tigmcs ror tht• t'll(kd J!.OJ.2019 

n1rn•nl pcriod 1x·riod cndc1t !Audllcd] 
ended .10.(11).2019 J0.09 2018 

(lJmtudlledJ !Unaudited! 

20,IOI 12.1)5-t .H .. 138 
2,J70 1.U7 U20 
1,600 1.!Xl5 2.866 

(5) The unaudited consolidatt•d nn.mcial results for 1hc quarter and half year 1:ndcd JO Scp1cmbcr 20!9 h.1vc hc1.•n reviewed by the Audit Ctm1m1occ and t.1h.en on record by the Board of Director~ of 1he (iroup ,it its 
lllt"Cling held on 8 November 2019. The tigures for the quarter and half y1~ar ended JO September 201 !) was subjecl to 'l..ul1l!1~d R1:vic\\' hy S!.llutoiy Auditor-; of !he Group who have ~xprcssed an unqu,1ht1ed n~viev. 
opinion. The mfonn;uion pre ... cnk•ti above i.'i prcpa1\'d in :t1:conf.mce with tlw Indian Accounting Stand,Lnh rind AS) ,t'i pn.~scnOed u11dc1 Section 1 JJ of the Companies Act. 20! J read with Rule ] of 1he Cotnp:rnks 
1lmlta11 Accounting Siand•tnh) Rules. 2015 and Comp,rnies (lnd1.u1 Accounting St.mt.lards) Amcndmelll Ruk . .;. :!016 Thi: above un;1ud11ed consotid,ilL'"-l llnandal results are t11l'd with Shxl-. Exd1.1ngcs und1!r 
Rcgulatioo ,lJ ,md 52 of the SEBI (L1~tir1g and 01her Disclosure Rcq111f'ements) Regu!.1tions. :!015 and arc avail.1hlc on !hc Str11::h. E.\l'h.mgc Wl!'hsucs. w1,1.w.nseindia,com an•l www.hs.:india cnm, ,1nd ml the 
Comparly\ wt~h~ile. www,s1lhh.1.cnm. 

(()) Effec11vc l April 1019. !he Group ad11pted Ind AS 1 !6 "Lcases", applied to .1U lc.1.1;e comrncts, except k.1.»cs which Ml' expirrng k•:-.:. than l 2 m1i111hs on I April 2019 using 1hc modillcd rctros(X!c!lvc mciho<l without 
!,1J..ing the cumula11n~ adjustment to retained e.1rnings Ai.:rnnimgly, !h1~ colllpM;Hivcs for the year ended J l March 20 ! 9 have not bc ... ·n n~1rospt·~:11vdy .1ilju.;ted. 

On tr:msitinn. the udoption of the new standard rc . .;ultcd in recognition ol R1gl1t-of-lJ~l~ .1ssc1 IROU) n!" ~ J .IJ rnlllion .md ~ ! 7.1 rndlton ,1s. .11 .10 September 2019 and I April 2019 respectively .~mJ .1 corrcsprniding 
1e,1sc liability of ( l ~.1 million and ( l 7.1 million a.'i al JO S1•ptcmhcr 20!1) .uul I Apnl 20!1) respectively. Tht• net effect of ,1dopt1on has rc.\ultl'd !l\ .111 increa:.e in cost by ( 2 million (ncl of 1,1x). 

17) The Grnup has elected to cxercisc the option permlitt·~J under ')Cct1on 11.SBAA of !he l11cn111c·t,1x Act, 1961 ,1s mtroduccd by thl' T.1.\,1tm11 {,,1w~ (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019. Accordin~ly, tlw Group ha~ 
recogni'icd Provision fo1 Income T.1,\; for the six months ended JO Scptcn1ber 20! 9 .md rc-mc;1surcd it:; Dd'crrt•d T.1x Asset b;1si~ !he ra1e pre.-.cnlwd 1n the s.1id section. The Group wilt accounl for tht~ unpact 1lf th!'i 
d1.mge over the period July 20191n 1'.t1rch 2020 by revising 1h1~ aJlllu.11 effective Uh'omc la.\ rail!'. 

Ol) The p1ev1nus year llg1m~s h.1vc be1:n regrouped I rl'cL1s~ified, whercwr necessary. to conform to 1!11.• cum•nt quaner and half )'\!ill" presemat1on 

Bcngaluni. India 

8 November 20 ! 9 

Fnr .ind on lx:hJlf of the Board of Directors of 
S11hh;1 f ,umted 

J C Sh,1rm.1 

Vice Clrninuan .ind ~fan,iging Dirl'C!Or 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Embassy Golf Links Business Park 
Pebble Beach, B Block, 3rd Floor 
Off Intermediate Ring Road 
Bengaluru 560 071 India 

Telephone +91 80 4682 3000 
Fax +91 80 4682 3999 

Limited review report on unaudited quarterly standalone financial results and standalone year-to-date 
results under Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

To 
Board of Directors of Sobba Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Sobha 

Limited (the 'Company') for the quarter ended 30 September 2019 and year to elate results for the period 

from 1 April 201 9 to 30 September 2019 ("the Statement"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board 

of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34''), prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 

and in compliance with Regulation 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to issue a 

report on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. This standard requires that we plan and 

perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 

misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures 

applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit 

and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 

the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other 

recognised accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 

in terms of Regulation 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 

misstatement. 

for B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101248W /W-100022 

J\r>~Y'J/ 
Amrit Bhansali 
Partner 
Membership number: 065155 
UDIN: l 9065 l 55AAAADM7839 

Bangalore 
8 November 2019 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with 
Registration No. BA61223) converted into 
B S R & Co. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership 
with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) 
with effect from October 14, 2013 

~~~l~~r~~~f:~~:i'us 
Apollo Mills Compound 
N M Joshi Marg, Mahalakshmi 
Mumbai 400 011 



SOBllA LIMITED 
Corporate ldt•ntity Number (CIN) : IA5201KA1995PLCOl8-175 

Rcgd. Otficc: 'SOBHA, Sarjapur- Ma1athaha!l1 Outer Ring Rnad (ORIO, Dcvar:ibisanahalli, lh•llandur Post. Banga!on: 560 101 
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Wrh:-.itc. v. ww sohha.cnm 

Stakment or standalone finandal n•sults for tl1t• q1rnrh.'r and six months cnde1I JO St•ptcmhcr 2019 

l(cvcnue 

(a) lkvcmtt' from opcrat1on:-> 
I h) Other income 
IL') Finance income 

Total income 

Expense;<; 

(;I) Land purchase c1Hl 

Parlkulars 

(h) Cost of raw matl~rials and cnmpon1:n1s consumed 

tL') Purchase of pnl_ii~ct materials 
td) (Increase)/ dccn~ast~ in invcntnrics of huikhng materials, linishctl good.~. stock in 11 adl~ 

!lats, land srnck and work-in·prngn:ss 
(e) Subcontr:KIOr and mlwr charge.\ 
{t) Emplnyl'l' hc1wlits c."<p1.•nsc 
(g) Dc1m~ci;1ti1)J\ and am1mi1a1inn 
lh) Finance cnst* 
(i)Othcre . .,.1"K:nses 

Tolal cxpcns('S 

Profit before tax (1-2) 

Tax cspcnsc 
<a) Current tax. 
(b) Defcrn:d 1,1x chargl' I (crcd11) 

Total tas expense 

Profit for the 1>criod (.l·>l) 

Other coin1>rl'l1cnsin1 i1u:omc 
Items that will not be rcclasslti1~d to protlt or loss in ~uhse11uc111 periods: 

Re·measuremem gains/ (!osSt'Sl on ddined hendlt plim (net ofta.x. ex1~nses) 

Total other fmoprclu.>nsiVl' income 

Totul nm1prd1cnsiw inmmc for the period (t'OIH[>rising r>rnfit for lhc 1>criod (after lax) and 
other rnmprt.'lwnsi\'t' in('onw (after tax)! (5+<1) 

P<1id-up equity share capital 
(Face \a Jue J)C/ shan.· · ~ lOJ 

Other l'quity 

10 :'\/el worth 

11 Paid·up debt capi1..il 

12 Debenture re-dl.'111pt1nn rest•rve 

D E<1rnings Per Sh.lfe ( EPS J I in ~ l 
Basic and d1h11t•d EPS (not to I)(' .u1nu,d1.~t·d1 

1-1 Debt equity raun <rde1 note b) 

16 lntt•res1 service coverage r;H10 (ISCRJ (n•for nott.' 5) 

.\ months ended 
J0.09.2019 

(Unnuditcd} 

8,024 
'10 

Ill 

8,225 

Sit 
8](1 

1,9.\5 
11.8651 

2,475 
6.1<1 
166 

1,644 
9.\9 

7177 

9.t8 

J.l 
226 
259 

689 

121 

121 

687 

948 

20,627 

21,575 

... 1)6 

111 

7.2f1 

Pn:•.x·dmg 3 Com'.spomhng 3 
rnnnths ended mnmhs Cllifrd 

.I0.06.:Wt9 1,()09.2018 

I Unaudited I 1cn.111d1tedl 

11.718 (J,.J{)t) 

.10 62 
128 112 

l l.876 6.58.l 

2.509 ,18 
808 618 

:u:rn 2,020 
{944) 1 l.58)1 

2.2-17 2.1-H 
646 598 
163 1-14 

1.711 517 
986 l.2·l5 

10.45-1 5.739 

1.-t22 3.1.1 

108 .158 
40.l 18'/i 
511 27l 

911 )7.\ 

(]2) 

(!2) 

'i()\ 

1)48 

17.%9 

HL917 

l.J76 

257 

().().\ 

\'car to dulc 

Ogun:s for 
curn·nt period 

cnckd 
J0.09.2019 

11!••""'1: •• ,11 

19,742 
120 
2]9 

20.101 

.l,020 
l,644 
.... 2<1] 

(2,809) 

.... 722 
l,282 

.l29 
J,.\55 
1,1'25 

17 7.11 

2,.l70 

141 
629 
770 

l,600 

l,f10I 

948 

20,627 

21,575 

... 1)6 

Ill 

11>.87 

l.Jl 

0.40 

2.52 

tt'in million) 
Year rn Jate Pn:v(nus yt•ar 

figures for tlw ended 

iwrind ended JUH 2019 
J0.09.2018 I Audited I 
I Unaudited I 

11.756 JJ,579 
105 J.1..f 

191 .tl'.'i 

12.05·1 .14.))8 

1·1l .t6.i 
1.147 2.756 
·•.<J.l7 10.856 

(J,292) 12.621) 

J,9-t5 8.8·11 
1,115 2,J51) 

28) 582 
1,0J9 2,29J 
2, 190 .t.488 

10.617 )0.018 

1.437 -U20 

551 975 
11191 .flt) 

-tJ2 1.45·1 

1.005 2.866 

141 181 

141 181 

1,001 2.858 

948 94X 

17,969 19.825 

[8,917 20.77J 

1..176 1..187 

257 JOO 

l0.59 .10 2J 

1.27 l 22 

0 24 0.:12 

2.J8 2.88 

"' lndudt's notional intt'rcst ;u;crucd on advann.> from customers as per Ind AS 115 'Revenue from Cnnlt'ai:ts wilh Customers' an1ounting rn ~ 90(J rnill1nn. ~ 89 l million ;md { 1.79!-: fnr the quartcrs t~ndt•d 30 

September 2019. JO Junl' .2019 :1nd half year ended JO S!.'plt~mhcr 2019 res1)('Ctivt'ly 'l'bis 1hws nn1 h,1ve an impact cln 1he cas!11lows of the c[: "''""'Y /<:'.()~}="·~ ' l, 
{~5::/'' ._\ v n 

,.,,,..--r f { \',;>' 
\·.:;·,\ /' 
\ (;,,~~"·,~ . .,,.. ./ 

,, l ,' \ 



Noh'.'i: 
(I) Thl' stamfalonc bat;uwc- shcc-1 is as lwlow: 

A Assets 
Non- ctHTl'lll assc-ls 

Property, plan! am! c-q11ipn1i:n1 
Capital work-in-progrc-ss 
Right or use asse1s 
fnvestmcm propcrt>' umkr l'O!btruction 
Intangible assc-ls 
Financial assets 

lnwslmems 
Trade receivabk•s 
01hcr non-current tinancl:1l ,1s~c1s 

Other non-currt•nt a.%ets 
Deferred ta.t.: assets (net) 

Currenl assets 
Inventories 
l;in.mcial assets 

Trade receivables 
Cash and cash cquivak•rus 

Particulars 

Bank balance other than cash ;111d cash equivaknts 
Other current financial assels 

01hcr current ;1:-;sels 

Totul as.wts 

n E<tUily and liabilities 
E<1uity 

Equity share capital 
Other equity 

Total equity 

Son.current liabilities 
1:ina11cial liabili1ics 

Borrowings 
Lease liitbilities 

Long·tcrm provisions 
Deferred tax liabilitie.~ (n1~tl 

Current li11hili1ics 
Financial liabilities 

Borrnwings 
Trade payables 

Total outstanding dues of micro eruerprist~!> and small emerpriscs; and 
Total nutstamling dues of (:rediwrs other than micro ent1!rprises and small en1erprises 
Other currcnl linanl.'.ial li11hiliti1~s 

Otha CUITCfll liabilities 
Liahditics for current tax (netJ 
Provisions 

Total liahililit·s 
Total cm1Hv and liabilities 

ff in million) 
•\Sal A.'illt 

.ltl.09.201 1) JUIJ.2019 
!1[·-.----1«,,,l\ I ~ -·-'"·• 11 

2.7-IO ~.8.11 

7.1 
I~ .l 

2,.t 16 1.'llXl 
I I 

J.869 .f,!6.1 
158 84 
289 174 

'i.095 5.107 
95 970 

14 879 15 BO 

67,JS-t 62,744 

J.!94 1125 
4.\8 l.605 

59 126 
7J90 5.697 

Ll.060 16,9·14 
91 525 'IO 241 

106 404 105 471 

q4g 9.ig 

20,627 [9,825 
21 575 20 773 

48 
t-16 
1.1.l 121 

279 169 

~8.81() ~:uo1 

11.077 l 1.240 
4.405 5,993 

.19,985 >12,890 
107 555 
160 150 

84 550 84 529 



t2) T!w st.mdalonc st•Hl'"ff11..·nt of cash !lnw~ is as l)j:Jo\\' 

Pnrlkul:1rs 

Cash nows fmm OJ>l'rating fll'livilirs 
Profit before tux 
Adjustments lo nx·ondlt.• 1>rolil before la.\: to net c;1sh nows from opt•rnting :1l'llvitics 

Depreciation and arnoni1atin11 e.-..:pi:nse 
1Gain)/ loss on sail: of pmperty, plam and .:quipnK:nl 

Finance incmllt! (including fair va!ue change in finarK1a! in\trun~nts) 
Finance costs (inch1ding fair value l:hangl: in tinancial in.\trumcnts) 
Allowance for credit loss 
Share of (prntitJ/ loss from investment 1n panner~l11p firm 

\Vorking capital adjustmcnts: 
(lncrcasi:)/ det·reasc In trade receivables 
lncreasl~ in inventories 
<Increase)/ decrease in other linancia\ ,1ssds 
{Increase)/ dec1"l·asc in otht~r assets 
Increase in trade payables ;rnd other financial luh1ht1cs 
lncre,1se/(dccrcase) in pnH•isions 
Decrease in other non-tinancial liabilities 

Cash (used inl / gcncrnlcd from opl'ntting adivilics 
Income tax paid (llCl of refund) 
Nl't cnsh flows from/ (used in) oJR-rating 11divilic.'i 

C11sh !lows fnun inwsting uctivilil':S 
Purchase of prnrx:rty. plant and equipment 
Proceeds from sale of property. plant .rnd equipment 
!\mount contributed rn pannership current account 
(!nvestrr11..•ms in)/ redemption ofb;1nk dt•posih (havi/lg origrnul m:ltunty of more than three 
months) - net 
Interest rcceived 
Nel rnsh flows used in hn·l'slin 1 11cth·i1ics 

Cash llows frnm linandnJ,!; uctivilics 
Repayment of long·terrn hnn-nwings 
Proceeds from short-term hnrn1v.ing~ 
Rep<l)'ll\tlll or 'ihOrl -term borrowings 
Lease payments 
Finance cnsl paid 
Dividends paid on equity ~hares 
Ta.\ on dividend paid 
Ncl cash nows l!Cnt•rnlcd from I (used in) finanditl! adh·ilics 

Net increase-/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash enuiva!cms at lhe l>C•'innin • of the :>enod 
Cash and ('ash ctiuh·utcnls at lhe 1.'ml of llu.· r>criod 

('"in million) 
Yt•ar IO dak Y t•ar IO date 

ligllrt.'S ror li~urcs for the 

rnrrmt pniod 1>criod ended 
cmkd .llJ.ll'l.21118 

.lll.119.21119 [ t:naudHcd l 
"" 

2,.170 l,B7 

U9 28J 
{.l) C6) 

C!W) (19J) 
J,J55 1.0J9 

(9) 

(99) 50() 
<M·JOJ (2)8) 
(l.'/02) 1.07.1 
.1."5·l !596) 
<711) 8.16 

Cl 1·18) 
(..!,7"72) (5.126) 
{2,246) 97.1 

{J..12) (.109) 
(2,588) 664 

(7'.?!) (.)82) 
II 

285 /)7) 

(.18) I 18 
2.W [l)J 

(2.1.l) (97) 

(1.011) (!.262) 
12.206 10.)6.1 
17.0)61 (7Sl6J 

()9) 
11.6!>51 ( J.478) 

16641 C2·WJ 
(1.161 (·l9J 

1,654 (442) 

( 1,1671 125 
1.605 805 

4.18 9.10 

{)) Based on the "nlan.1gement approach"' as dclined m lnd AS 108 Openllmg Segnwnts, the- ChicfOper:uing Decision M,iker (CODM) e\'aloatcs the Company's J>Crfonnance and .lllocates resotlJ"Ct~s based on 
an analysis or v;trlous performance indicators hy business -;cgn~nts. 1\ccord111gly. informa1lon has bcen pre~nted alnng thesl', business segn~nts vit.., Real cslate ·.i.nd Contractual and manufacturing husint~ss. 
Details of standalnnt• segment-wise revenue, resul1s. assets and liahilitil•s: 

Scgmcnl rc\'clllU' 

Real estate 
Comractual ,md manufacturing 

Total 
Less: !mer seg.nlt'nl revenues 

Partkuhlrs 

l.ess: 01hcr ope-rating inrnnk• . sh;ire of profits/ {h)sscs) ma suhsullary p.1rt1wr~lup lirm 

Ncl rc,·l'nuc from o >cralions 

Sc1.vncnl rt'Stllts 

Re;d estate 
Contractual a!ld manufacturing 

Prnfil hl•forc otht•r udjuslmcnls 

Less: Financt• l'Ost 
l.ess: Other uoallncable CX/)i!llditure 
Add: Shart• 1lfprofits/ (losses) in a suhs1d1ary panncr~h1p firm 
Add: Finance and other inconw 

Prolit before l11x 

111 Scgrm·nt assel.S II 
Real est;Hc 
Contractual .111d manufacturing 
Unallocated J.\Sc-ts 

l'ol11l 11sscls 

IV Sl'gmcnl liahililics ti 
Real estate 
Contractual and manufacturing 
Unallocated habi111it>s 

Total liubilitit·.s 
fl Capital employed Segment ilSSl'tS St•g111ent li:1hillties 

] months cmkd 
.10.09.2019 

(Unaudited] 

4,18.1 
4 157 
8,.140 
(.ll7) 

I 

8 024 

2,201 

762 

2,96.1 

(l,li44) 
(57.11 

I 
201 
948 

90,1117 
8,819 
7 5fi8 

ttll. 404 

49,171 
5,125 

30 533 
84 829 

Preceding J Correspomhng ~ 
months emlctl momhs cndcd 

1006.2019 JO 09 21118 
[lJnJuditedl I Unaudited I 

8.J 17 J.688 
J.6B·l 2.99.t 

12.<XJI 6.682 
(291) 126JJ 

8 I IOI 

11.718 6,4\N 

\.151 1.05.1 
5J5 578 

J.686 1.6.11 

11.7111 (j) 7) 
(719) IHIJ 

8 '10) 
158 174 

1,..122 84·1 

90,62J 82.809 
8.<125 5.9JS 
7.951 10.570 

106.599 99,297 

50.787 .t9.01J 
5.]J.~ 5.769 

28.891 "15'.5{)0 
84.912 / (81U80 

/' 
.... 

1'° in million) 
Yt•ar to dale Year to date Previou~ year 
figures for ligon~s for tht· ended 

cun-cnl period p{'.nod \:nded .'11.03.2019 
ended .10.m.201s I Audited I 

J0.09.2019 [Unaudited I 
{Unaudited) 

12,500 6.6-l6 21.820 
7 841 5.598 12.908 

20,.141 12,24~ .i-l.728 
((~18) !-l86) ( 1.140) 

9 {]) 19) 

19 7~2 t 1.756 JJ.579 

5,,152 l.958 :\.-UJ 
1,297 1.088 2.226 

6,649 lO·l6 7,659 

(.1,355) '1.0.191 (2.29.iJ 
(1,292) (866) (\.796) 

9 (]) 19) 

J59 298 759 
2.HO 1.4.17 -IJ20 

·~1,017 82.809 88.776 
8,819 5.918 6.999 

7 568 10.570 9,696 
1111> 404 99,297 105.471 

49,171 .19.()21 5l.l2J 
5,125 5.769 6,60.\ 

JO 5.1.l 25.590 26.972 
84,829 80 .. 180 8-l,698 

()"' 



(4) Di-;t.:fosun:.<. under regular ion 52f4) anJ 5412) uf the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Di.-.dusmc Requm:ments) Regul:.1!lons. 2015 m rt::-.pe..:t of Nun-Convenible Dt:bentun:~ an: a~ follows: 

Pre-' iou~ Jue Pre' ious Jue Nc.\t Jue Nexl Jue 

SL 
Panir.:ular.,, 

Jat.: for Amvuntuf J~1te for Redl!111ption da!.: fur Amuuut ul J.a!e for Kc-Jeinption 

p<:iymrnt of Pa1J on Interest t~ rn rcpaymcm of Pa1J lm Amoulll {~in payment of lnteres1 t~ in ~ I Ratmg A~signed b" Rating 
rcpaymcn1 Amount l .__ .... · 

AL•cnr.:v 
Interest fur million) Prirn.·ipal of million) ln!en::st for million) of Principal in million} e . 

Nu 

NCDs NCDs NCD> ufNCDs 

11 12.50':'!. Rcdecmab!t: Sccun:J t\CDs-Scric'.'>-1 of~ 1000 i\li!hun 19-Jul-19 19-Ju!-19 +I 19-Jul-19 19-Jul-19 350 ICRA A+ 

!2.UO".i Redeemable Secured NCD~-Scnc:-;.-4 of~ 350 Million 29-Jul-19 29-Jul-19 42 29-Jul-19 29-Jul-19 350 BRICKWORKS A+ !SO) 

12.00% Redeemable Secured NCDs-Series-8 of~ 200 Millwn 29-St!p-19 17-Scp-19 24 19-Sep-I 9 27-Scp-19 200 BRICKWORKS A+ tSOJ 

I 1 J .40% Rcdt!t!mab!c Secured NCDs-Serie:--10 oft 100 ~vtillion 3-Mar-19 5-l\far-19 11 3-Mar-20 II 3-Mar-.::!t) lUO llRICKWORKS A+ 1SQ) 

! 1.4-U~>;, Ri:decm:.ibk- Secured NCD:-,-Scnc:.-! 2 of~ 200 ~'l11hon l J-Mar-19 i !-Mar-i9 23 J l-Mar-20 23 I !-M;;u-20 2UU 8RJCKWORKS A+ (50,J 

I I .409h Redct!mabk Ser.:ured NCDs-Serie:-.-15 uf~ 200 Million 21-Mar-19 21-Mar-19 .:!3 21-Mar-20 2_~ 21-1\,lar-20 200 BRJCKWORKS A+ <SO) 

(5) DSCR n.:pn:scnts profit before financl· co:-.t and l!.\Ceptional items I rinanr.:c co~! mr.:um.:J tc:<.cludcs mlcre:-l &..:counted on advance from cus!omcr'.'>) and pnnc1pal repi.!)!Tll.'O! of loan fund~ durmg t.hc pcnod. 1SCR n:prc:-...:nt:. protil h.:fore J1nancc cu.:.1 and cxccption.d Hem:. I !inane..: 

cosH.cxdud!.!!' mteri::->I accowni:t.l on aJv:mce from custumr:r'."J. 

(6) Debt-equll)' ratio repn ... ~enb ddH [mm-<urrent borrowings. 1.:urrenl borrowing ... and r.:urrent maturnie~ of non-.. :urrenf burruwmg-sj I equity [eyuity ... hare r.:apiral plus ulhc:r t'yul!y. mduJmg debt'nture n:Jemptlon re~e-rve! 

(7; The- um:iudi!cd ~l<mdalonc financial n.::sulb for lht: quarter and half year ended 30 September 2019 havt." bt."t:n rcviC\'•·cd by the Audit Coiruniuec and taken on record by tht: Board of Din:durs or thi: Company a! its mccung hdd on S Nuvembr:r 2019. The ligun:~ for the- quarter and 

half year ended 30 September 20 J 9 \Va~ subject 10 'Lim1ted Review' by S1a1utury AuJi10r ... uf the: Comp~my whu have expressed an unqualific=d revit::\o, opiniun. The information presented abuve is prepared m ;11.:cordan\.."e with the lndian Ai:i:uunting Standards (Ind /..Sl a~ presr.:ribe:d 

under Section l 33 of the Companies Act. 2013 re:ad wi1h Ruic 3 of th!.' Companil.'~ c,lndian Accouming Standards) Rules. 2015 and Comp<mic.s (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The ;ibo"·i; unaudiicd ~tanJalone financial results are fikd wiih Stock E.\changc:.~ 

under Regukition 33 and 52 of the SEBI (Li.sting and Other Di.sr.:losure- Requirements) Regulation~. 2015 and are available on the Stol.'k Exdmnge websites, www.nseinJia.r.:om and www.bs:eindia.com. <ind on tilt! Cmnpany's website. W\\·w . .sobha.com. 

(8) Effective 1 April 2019. ihe Company aJopll"d Ind AS J 16 "Leases". applled 10 all ka~c conlracts. ncep1 !cases which arc e.\piring ks~ than 12 months on l April 2019 using the modified rctrospcr.:tive method without laking !hl" r.:urnuh1liH' adjustment lo retained earning~. 

Ai.:r.:ordingly. the cumpaniti\l!S for tht: year t:ntkd 31 rvfard1 2:019 have not been retrusper.:tivdy at.ljusted. 

On tram.1tion, the adoption uf !ht: new .swrnJard rc.sulie:d in rei:ugnit1on of Righi-of-Use a~st'l {f(QLJ) of~ 143 mil!10n and~ 173 million a~ at 30 September 2019 ;tnd I April 2019 respc1.:tivdy amJ a com:spornJing lease liabihty uf~ 1-1.3 million and~ 173 million as al 30 Scp!cmbcr 

2019 and! April 2019 rc:-.pcc1ivcly. The ncl d!~t:! ofaJopuon ha~ n:!'ultcU m ;rn mLn:a!'C m r.:ost by~ .2 million (nc! ofla,\.}. 

f9J The Company ha~ dectcd lo cxcn.:l~e the option pcrnimcd under ::.cctiun l 15HAA ufthc Income-tax Ar.:t. 1961 as intrudur.:cd by the Ta.\.aJion Laws (t·\menJmcnl) OrJm;.mcc. 2019. Aci:or<ling!y, !he Company ha~ rccugni~cJ PruYi~ion fur lni:umc Tax for th.: six months ended 30 

ScpJL·mbcr ]019 and n:-ml.'a..,urcd 1b Dch.·rrcJ T;,1:\ As:-,.cl basis the rt.lie prl.':-r.:nbcJ m th\." said :- ... ·cuon. The Company will ar.:eount for the 1mpac1 ol this r.:hang1.· ov1.·r the pem><l July 2019 to 11.fari:h 2020 by rcv:~mg the annual ~n\:r.:1J,·c incoml,.· ta.\ r:.itl.'. 

( lO;The: prt!VIOU!' yt:ar figures h:n·e: bce:n n:groupt:d I n:.·da:-.silied. wl1c-re\c-r nect!"•.sary. tu i.:onform to the .:urre:nt 4u;u1er and trn!f yc-<tr pn::~entation. 

8cngaturu. India 

8 November 2019 

For and on bt!half of the Board or Dircr.:tun. l.l..f---- -:----.... , ... 
Subh.a limned /,.;~_?:{j. ·'.:.:: ··., ·-.. 
~ i ,_::·,·>,_-"-·-.___, ' 

/~~?( ' 
C. Sharma 

Vii:e Chairman and Managing Directo~ 
/ 
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BUSINESS MODEL

• 27 Cities, 14 States

• 105.91 mn sqft 
developable area 
completed since inception

• 462 real estate and 
contractual projects 
completed since inception

Presence

• 3,533 skilled and 
motivated professionals 

• 2,504 acres of land bank

• Healthy Balance Sheet to 
scale-up operations

• Backward Integration and 
Precast Technology for 
efficient delivery

Resources
• Currently executing  -

• Real Estate projects of 
28.79 mn sqft SBA

• Contractual projects of 
8.61 mn sqft SBA

• Contractual order book at 
Rs. 21.70 billion

Marching Ahead

VISION • Transform the way people perceive ‘Quality’

MISSION • No shortcuts to ‘Quality’

PHILOSOPHY • Passion at Work



OUR PRESENCE

Coimbatore

Gurugram

Pune

Chennai

Kochi

Thrissur
Kozhikode

Mysore
Bangalore

Residential Contractual

Durgapur

Kolkata

Baddi

Noida

Panchkula

Gurugram

Jaipur

Roorkee
Chandigarh

Bhubaneswar

Mumbai Pune

Nagpur

Hyderabad

Kozhikode
Thrissur

Kochi
Trivandrum

Salem
Ooty

Coimbatore

Chennai

Bangalore

Mysore
Mangalore

3

Real Estate Presence in 10 cities Contractual Presence in 26 cities 

GIFT City

Guntur
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DEVELOPMENT PIPELINE

Ongoing:

Forthcoming:

Land bank:

• Real Estate Projects to the tune of 41.64 mn 
sqft developable and 28.79 mn sqft Saleable 
area

• Contractual Projects to the tune of 8.61 mn 
sqft

• Contractual order book at Rs. 21.70 billion

• New Residential Projects to the tune of 10.46 
mn sqft SBA to be launched in various cities

• Total Extent of Land:  2,504 Acres

• Sobha Share of Land:  2,415 Acres

• Total Development potential:  212 mn sqft

• FSI Cost of Sobha Share: Rs 134 / sqft 
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1.10 1.37 
1.82 

2.01 
2.17 

2.35 2.38 
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2.96 

Turnover in Rs bns EBIDTA in Rs bns PBT in Rs bns PAT in Rs bns

CAGR

Topline:

12%

PBT:

11%

Bottom line:

10%

EBIDTA:

9%

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE: 10 years horizon
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Anup Shah
Independent Director

Dr. Punita Kumar Sinha
Independent Director (up to 06th Oct 2019)

Ravi PNC Menon 
Chairman

T.P. Seetharam
Whole-time Director 

J.C.Sharma
Vice Chairman & Managing Director

R.V.S. Rao
Independent Director

• Over 47 years of experience in the areas of 
banking and finance 

• Bachelor’s degree in Commerce from Mysore 
University and a Bachelor’s degree in law from 
Bangalore University institutions

• Over 35 years of experience in the field of 
law, specifically real estate law.

• Degree in law from the Government Law 
College, Mumbai

• Over 29 years of experience in Global Finance
• Ph.D. and a Masters in Finance from the 

Wharton School, undergraduate degree in 
Chemical Engineering from IIT Delhi, has an 
MBA and is also a CFA Charter holder

• Distinguished service as a career 
diplomat for 36 years, retired as 
Ambassador of India to UAE

• IFS from 1980 batch and MA in 
English Literature from Madras 
Christian College

• Over 37 years of experience in diversified 
industries such as automobiles, textiles, steel & 
real estate Board of Directors.

• A qualified Chartered Accountant and Company 
Secretary with a Bachelor’s degree in Commerce 
(Honours) from St Xavier's college, Calcutta

• Over 15 years of experience in the real 
estate and construction business 

• Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering from 
Purdue University, USA

6*As of 30th September 2019

Jagadish Nangineni
Dy. Managing Director 

• Over 17 years of experience in the field 
of real estate, technology and consulting

• MBA from the IIM, Calcutta and has done 
Bachelor of Technology (B. Tech) in Civil 
Engineering from IIT, Bombay.

Sumeet Jagdish Puri
Independent Director 

• Over 23 years of experience in Global 
Investment Banking

• MBA from S.P. Jain Institute of Management 
& Research, Mumbai and a Bachelor’s degree 
from Sydenham Institute of Management 
Studies, Research and Entrepreneurship.



MAJOR AWARDS & RECOGNITIONS: Q2 - FY20
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SOBHA Limited: ’Developer
of the Year’ award by
Franchise India

SOBHA Nesara receives
'Residential Project of the
Year' Award

SOBHA International City: 
‘Runner-up Residential 
Project of the Year’ category

SOBHA Limited recognized 
as ‘one of India’s top 
builders 2019’ by CWAB

SOBHA Limited: ’Developer
of the Year’ award by
Franchise India



HIGH LIGHTS
(a) Key Highlights
(b) Financial Highlights
(c) Operational Highlights

 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

OPERATIONAL UPDATES

 SHARE HOLDING

ANNEXURES
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KEY HIGHLIGHTS: Q2-20

Financial 
Highlights:
Q2 FY-20

Operational 
Highlights:
Q2 FY-20

 Total Income at Rs. 8,038 millions, up by 
19% compared to Q2–19

 Real Estate Revenue at Rs. 4,276 
millions, up by 11% compared
to Q2–19

 Contractual Revenue at Rs. 3,563 
millions, up by 30% compared to Q2–19

 EBITDA at Rs. 1,867 millions, up by 18% 
compared to Q2–19. Margin at 23%

 PBT at Rs. 928 millions, up by 4% 
compared to Q2–19. Margin 12%

 PAT at Rs. 668 millions, up by 11% 
compared to Q2–19. Margin at 8%

 Pre-sale volume at 1.04 million square 
feet

 Total Sale Value at Rs 6,823 millions

 Total average price realization at Rs 6,584 
/ square feet

 Total Cash inflow at Rs. 8,400 millions, up 
by 11% and 5% as compared to Q2–19 
and Q1-20 respectively.

 Real estate Cash inflow at Rs. 5,113 
millions

 Launched 0.18 mn sqft of new residential 
projects

 Contractual & manufacturing Cash inflow 
at  Rs. 3,287 millions  up by 51% and 17% 
as compared to Q2–19 and Q1-20 
respectively.

 Long term Credit ratings:
 CRISIL: Reaffirmed A+ (Stable) 
 ICRA   : Reaffirmed A+ (Stable)
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KEY HIGHLIGHTS: H1-20

Financial 
Highlights:
H1 FY-20

Operational 
Highlights:
H1 FY-20

 All time high total Income at Rs.19,969 
millions, up by 55% compared to 
H1–19

 All time high Real Estate Revenue           
at Rs. 12,728  millions, up by 71% 
compared to H1–19

 All time high Contractual Revenue at Rs. 
6,878 millions, up by 35% compared to 
H1–19

 All time high EBITDA at Rs. 4,306 
millions, up by 43% compared to H1–19. 
Margin at 22%

 All time high PBT at Rs. 2,352 millions, up 
by 44% compared to H1–19. Margin at 
12%

 All time high PAT at Rs. 1,577 millions, up 
by 39% compared to H1–19. Margin at 
8%

 Pre-sale volume at 2.10 million square 
feet up by 5% compared to H1-19

 Total Sale Value at Rs 14,600 millions

 Total average price realization at Rs 6,952 
/ square feet

 All time high total Cash inflow at Rs. 
16,407 millions, up by 10% compared to 
H1–19

 Real estate Cash inflow at Rs. 10,321 
millions

 Launched 0.79 mn sqft of new residential 
projects during H1-20

 All time high Contractual & 
manufacturing Cash inflow at  Rs. 6,086 
millions  up by 35% compared to H1–19



Q2-20 : FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Amount in Rs. Millions
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H1-20 : FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Amount in Rs. Millions
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Q2-20 and H1-20 : OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS

 Steady performance in area sold and also in total sales value for Q2-20 vs Q2-19 & H1-20 vs H1-19
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NEW LAUNCHES: Q2-20

SOBHA Blossom, Chennai      (in mn sft)

Total Developable Area 0.30

Total Saleable Area 0.18

SOBHA Saleable Area 0.18
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SNAPSHOTS OF FEW ONGOING PROJECTS

Wing 2 of SOBHA Palm Court, BangaloreBlk 2 Wing 3 of SOBHA HRC Pristine, Bangalore

Blk 1 Wing 2 of SOBHA Arena, Bangalore

SOBHA Winchester, Chennai
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SNAPSHOTS OF FEW ONGOING PROJECTS (contd.)

Blk 1 of SOBHA Clovelly, Bangalore

SOBHA Bela Encosta
portion completed, Kozhikode

Tower C1 of SOBHA City, Gurugram Tower A2 of SOBHA City, Gurugram
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COMPLETED PROJECTS: Q2-20

1 SOBHA Mall: St. Mark’s Road, Bangalore | High Street Mall + Offices |5B+G+6 Structure



HIGH LIGHTS
(a) Key Highlights
(b) Financial Highlights
(c) Operational Highlights

 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

OPERATIONAL UPDATES

 SHARE HOLDING

ANNEXURES
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PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT

Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS Q2-20 Q2-19 Q1-20 H1-20 H1-19 FY-19

Real Estate Revenue 4,276 3,856 8,452 12,728 7,452 22,653 

Contracts & Manufacturing Revenue 3,563 2,731 3,315 6,878 5,112 11,768 

Other Income 199 175 164 363 299 735 

Total Income 8,038 6,762 11,931 19,969 12,863 35,156 

EBIDTA 1,867 1,577 2,439 4,306 3,007 7,468 

Profit Before Tax(PBT) 928 891 1,424 2,352 1,631 4,483 

Profit After Tax(PAT) 668 602 909 1,577 1,136 2,963 
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BALANCE SHEET

Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS 30'Sept 2019 30'Sept 2018

Assets

Non Current Assets 16,002 13,732 

Current Assets 94,546 87,373 

Total Assets 110,548 101,105 

Equity & Liability

Total Equity 23,068 20,464 

Non-Current Liability 964 750 

Current Liabilities 86,516 79,891 

Total Equity & Liabilities 110,548 101,105 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS Q2-20 Q2-19 Q1-20 H1-20 H1-19 FY-19

Total Operational Cash Inflow (A) 8,400 7,572 8,007 16,407 14,943 32,360 

Total Operational Cash Outflows (B) 8,496 6,437 7,952 16,448 12,201 27,363 

Net Operational Cashflow (C) = (A-B) (96) 1,135 55 (41) 2,742 4,997 

Financial Outflows

Finance Cost 887 699 722 1,609 1,359 2,876 

Income Taxes 145 198 112 256 345 649 

Total Financial Outflow (D) 1,032 897 834 1,865 1,704 3,525 

Net Cashflow after Financial Outflow (E) = (C-D) (1,128) 238 (779) (1,906) 1,038 1,472 

Capital Outflows (F) 1,157 1,265 2,402 3,560 2,699 3,818 

Net Cashflow (G) = (E-F) (2,285) (1,027) (3,181) (5,466) (1,661) (2,346)
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REAL ESTATE PROJECTS: PROJECTED CASH FLOW

Highlights:

1.Unsold completed inventory stands at 0.22 million square feet,  which will probably be the lowest in the real estate industry. Out of the same, plotted development unsold
inventory is at 0.08 mn sqft.
2. Balance receivable from sold ongoing project inventory and completed projects stands at Rs. 41.25 billion which covers 85% of the balance project cost to be spent for 
completing the projects.
3. We have achieved 55% sales as of September 2019 on the Sobha Saleable area offered for sale. 

*Unsold area sale value is based on current selling price, which will subject to change.

Ref Particulars Completed
Ongoing - Area 
offered for sale

Ongoing - Area 
not offered for 

sale
Total UOM

A Total Saleable area 19.00 20.14 8.65 47.79 Mn.sqft

B Sobha Share of Saleable area 18.37 18.00 7.81 44.18 Mn.sqft

C Total area sold till 30th Sept 2019 18.15 9.85 - 28.00 Mn.sqft

D=B-C Unsold area 0.22 8.15 7.81 16.18 Mn.sqft

E Balance construction cost to be spent to complete the entire developments - 48.45 28.61 77.05 Rs.Bn

F Outstanding receivables + Balance to be billed and collected on sold units 2.47 38.78 - 41.25 Rs.Bn

G Sales value of unsold stock 1.17 54.15 55.43 110.75 Rs.Bn

H=F+G-E Cumulative Cash flow available 3.64 44.48 26.82 74.94 Rs.Bn
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COLLECTION TREND

Q3-18 Q4-18 Q1-19 Q2-19 Q3-19 Q4-19 Q1-20 Q2-20

Real Estate 4.87 5.98 5.03 5.40 5.58 5.76 5.21 5.11

Contractual 1.87 3.13 2.34 2.18 2.60 3.46 2.80 3.29

Cummulative - Trailing 4 qtrs 27.92 30.08 30.16 30.80 32.24 32.35 32.99 33.81
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MOVEMENT of DEBT
Amount Rs.in Millions
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Net Debt (Rs Bn) D/E Ratio

Particulars 30th Sep-19 30th Jun-19 31st Mar-19 31st Dec-18 30th Sep-18 

Gross Debt 30,517 28,202 26,124 25,583 24,767 

Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents 714 684 1,787 1,584 1,115 

Net Debt 29,803 27,518 24,337 23,999 23,652 
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BORROWING COST

Finance cost (Gross):- Rs. In Million
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SALES PERFORMANCE: Q2 -20

Q2 - 20

Region
Area Sold

Total Average Price 
Realization Area Sold (region wise 

contribution)

in Sq Feet Rs / Sq Feet

Bangalore 781,686 6,622 75.43%

Gurugram 35,782 9,929 3.45%

Chennai 62,659 4,791 6.05%

Mysore 14,588 1,980 1.41%

Kochi 45,338 8,914 4.37%

GIFT City 38,261 5,712 3.69%

Thrissur 26,576 5,593 2.56%

Pune 12,835 8,551 1.24%

Kozhikode - - -

Coimbatore 18,615 4,387 1.80%

Total 1,036,340 6,584 100.00%

Bangalore
75.43%

Gurugram
3.45%

Chennai
6.05%

Mysore
1.41%

Kochi
4.37%

GIFT City
3.69%

Thrissur
2.56%

Pune
1.24% Coimbatore

1.80%

AREA SOLD IN MN SQFT
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SALES PERFORMANCE: H1 -20

H1 - 20

Region
Area Sold

Total Average Price 
Realization Area Sold (region wise 

contribution)

in Sq Feet Rs / Sq Feet

Bangalore 1,525,165 6,931 72.63%

Gurugram 101,965 10,503 4.86%

Chennai 116,388 5,889 5.54%

Mysore 63,608 2,142 3.03%

Kochi 91,835 8,955 4.37%

GIFT City 67,954 5,586 3.24%

Thrissur 49,773 6,466 2.37%

Pune 33,545 9,850 1.60%

Kozhikode 16,277 6,943 0.78%

Coimbatore 33,461 5,071 1.59%

Total 2,099,972 6,952 100.00%

Bangalore
72.63%

Gurugram
4.86%

Chennai
5.54%

Mysore
3.03%

Kochi
4.37%

GIFT City
3.24%

Thrissur
2.37%

Pune
1.60%

Kozhikode
0.78% Coimbatore

1.59%

AREA SOLD IN MN SQFT
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SALES PERFORMANCE: Comparative analysis 

Q2 - FY 20

Region
Area Sold Total Sale Value Area Sold (region 

wise contribution)
in Sq Feet in  Rs Mns 

Bangalore 781,686 5,176 75.43%

Gurugram 35,782 355 3.45%

Chennai 62,659 300 6.05%

Mysore 14,588 29 1.41%

Kochi 45,338 404 4.37%

GIFT City 38,261 219 3.69%

Thrissur 26,576 149 2.56%

Pune 12,835 110 1.24%

Kozhikode - - -

Coimbatore 18,615 81 1.80%

Total 1,036,340 6,823 100.00%

Q2 - FY 19

Area Sold Total Sale Value Area Sold (region 
wise contribution)

in Sq Feet in  Rs Mns 
702,072 4,886 68.06%

132,875 1,445 12.88%

43,731 306 4.24%

61,881 135 6.00%

12,726 138 1.23%

- - -

17,247 146 1.67%

4,825 28 0.47%

9,438 67 0.91%

46,807 256 4.54%

1,031,602 7,408 100.00%
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SALES VALUE PERFORMANCE Q2-20 (Price Band and Region category)

Demand in 1 Crore to 2 Crore segment has improved. Bangalore continues to lead in terms of  Sales Value .

Bangalore
75.86%

Gurugram
5.20%

Chennai
4.40%

Thrissur
2.18%

Pune
1.61%

Coimbatore
1.19%

Kochi
5.92%

Mysore
0.43%

GIFT City
3.21%

REGION CONTRIBUTION TO TOTAL SALE VALUE

<  1 Cr 
29%

Rs. 1 Cr to 2 
Crs  

52%

Rs.2 Crs to 3 Crs  
15%

> Rs.3 Crs 
4%

% CONTRIBUTION PER PRICE BRACKETS
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SALES VALUE PERFORMANCE H1-20 (Price Band and Region category)

Demand for affordable and mid ticket size (1cr - 2Cr) is sustained during H1-20. Bangalore continues to lead in terms of  Sales Value .

<  1 Cr 
30%

Rs. 1 Cr to 2 
Crs  

49%

Rs.2 Crs to 3 Crs  
16%

> Rs.3 Crs 
5%

% CONTRIBUTION PER PRICE BRACKETS

Bangalore
72%

Gurugram
7%

Chennai
5%

Thrissur
2%

Pune
2%

Coimbatore
1%

Kochi
6%

Kozhikode
1%

Mysore
1% GIFT City

3%

REGION CONTRIBUTION TO TOTAL SALE VALUE
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PRICE BAND CATEGORY: COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Category

H1 - 20 H1 - 19 Growth Trend (HoH) 

SBA (Sft) Value (Mns) SBA (Sft) Value (Mns) SBA (Sft) Value (Mns)

<  Rs. 50 lakhs 109,541 489 152,337 504 -28% -3%

Rs.50 lakhs to 1cr  680,878 3,951 541,690 3,183 26% 24%

Rs. 1 cr to 2 crs   982,437 7,040 714,809 5,298 37% 33%

Rs.2 crs to 3 crs   248,167 2,377 354,545 3,593 -30% -34%

Above Rs.3 crs  78,949 744 228,306 2,455 -65% -70%

TOTAL 2,099,972 14,601 1,991,687 15,032 5% -3%
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Product Category - Trend of Area Sold
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< Rs. 50 Lakhs      Rs. 50 Lakhs to 1 Cr     Rs. 1 Cr to 2 Cr          Rs. 2 Cr to 3 Cr          Above Rs.3 Cr   
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OPERATIONAL DATA ANALYSIS
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OPERATIONAL DATA ANALYSIS (Contribution)
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Wing 53 & 54 of Palm Springs of SOBHA Dream AcresWing 48 & 49 of Palm Springs of SOBHA Dream Acres

SOBHA DREAM ACRES PROJECT STATUS 

Total Developable Area Launched 7.09 mn sqft
Total SBA launched for sale as on Sept-2019 5 mn sqft

Total SBA Sold till Sept-2019 4.13 mn sqft

Area Completed till Sept-2019 4.59 mn sqft Percentage sold 83%
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BUYER PROFILE: 12 Months Rolling 

Bank Loan
62%

Self Fund
38%

FUNDING STATUS
NRI
9%

Indian
91%

RESIDENTIAL STATUS
 First home buyers pushing 

demand in the < 40 years 
age group.

 Salaried and regular 
income class still holding 
large share of Buyer 
Profile

21-30 Years
16%

31-40 Years
42%

41-50 Years
24%

>51 Years
18%

BUYERS AGE-WISE BREAKUP

IT/ITES Professional
50%

Non IT 
Professional

20%

Medical/Pharma
3%

Business/Entrepreneur
13%

Others
14%

PROFESSION-WISE BREAKUP
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BUYER PROFILE: Trend Analysis

 Consistent demand from IT buyers, profile share standing at 50% 
 Business class and Other profile buyers have also contributed 

significantly over the period

 Over the years share of buyers in the age group from 21-30 who
majorly form first home buyers has doubled to 16%
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REAL ESTATE - PROJECTS PORTFOLIO 

 Completed Real Estate projects located across 7 cities, with
Total development of 56.19 mn sqft and Super Built-up area of
42.84 mn sqft

 Under construction projects located across 9 cities, with the
Total developable area of 41.64 mn sqft and Super Built-up area
of 28.79 mn sqft

 Real Estate product mix includes Multi Storied Apartments (Dreams, Luxury, Super Luxury & Presidential category), Row Houses, Villas, Plotted Developments & Club
House Facilities etc.

 Developed / Developable area includes super built-up area (SBA) / saleable area to the customer plus common area, car parking area, service area, storage area, internal
roads and common amenities.
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FUTURE LAUNCHES AND RERA STATUS 

Location
No of projects applied 

for RERA 
No of projects received 

approval from RERA 

Bangalore 66 66

Mysore 1 1

Gurgaon 5 5

Pune 3 3

GIFT City 1 1

Chennai 4 4

Coimbatore 1 1

TOTAL 81 81

RERA registration status :Forthcoming Launch Pipeline :

• 81 projects registered and approval received under RERA. 

Unsold Area from Area not released for sale’ in 
Ongoing projects

8.65 mn sft

Future Launches 10.46 mn sft

TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR SALE IN FUTURE 19.11 mn sft

• Robust launch pipeline totaling  approximate 10.46 million square feet. 

LOCATION No of Projects Total Saleable area (Mn.Sft)

Bangalore 6 4.50

Hosur 1 1.31

Delhi 1 1.02

Gurugram 1 1.46

Thrissur 1 1.34

Hyderabad 1 0.49

GIFT City 1 0.34

TOTAL 12 10.46
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CONTRACTS PORTFOLIO

S.No Location ≈ Built-up area (Mn Sqft)

1 Bangalore 3.63

2 Trivandrum 0.01

3 Hyderabad 0.15

4 Mysore 0.09

5 Indore 0.60

6 Bhubaneshwar 0.37

7 Chennai 0.29

8 Pune 0.07

9 Cochin 3.40

TOTAL 8.61

Contractual Ongoing Project Details as of 30th September 2019 As shown in the below exhibit, it is clearly visible that dependency on single
client has reduced from 75% to 48% over the years and addition of various
other reputed clients has been done over the years making the contractual
business more sustainable.

FY - 12 FY - 13 FY - 14 FY - 15 FY - 16 FY - 17 FY - 18 FY - 19 Q1 - 20 Q2 - 20

Single Largest Client 75% 76% 61% 68% 36% 35% 48% 55% 51% 48%

Other Clients 25% 24% 39% 32% 64% 65% 52% 45% 49% 52%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%
Contracts: Trend Analysis

Single Largest Client Other Clients Linear (Single Largest Client) Linear (Other Clients)
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CONTRACTS: Completed Projects region wise contribution details

0.55% 0.15%
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7.66%0.80%
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CONTRACTS AND MANUFACTURING - OVERVIEW AND ORDER BOOK

Particulars H1-20 H1-19 Growth %

Revenue

Contracts 4,662 3,529 32%

Manufacturing 2,216 1,583 40%

Total 6,878 5,112 35%

Collections

Contracts 3,615 2,838 27%

Manufacturing 2,471 1,679 47%

Total 6,086 4,517 35%

 We have witnessed all time high total revenue in this vertical.

 Contracts revenue up by 32% YoY.

 Manufacturing revenue up by 40% YoY.

 Total revenue from Contracts & Manufacturing up by 35% YoY.

 We have witnessed all time high total collection in this vertical.

 Contracts collections up by 27% YoY.

 Manufacturing collections up by 47% YoY. 

 Total Collections of Contracts and Manufacturing up by 35% YoY.

Apart from a healthy total Order Book of Contracts & Manufacturing as on 30th September 2019 at Rs. 21.70 Billion, Revenue and
Collections have also been in line with expectation.
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MANUFACTURING DIVISION PERFORMANCE

 SOBHA – Only Real Estate Company in India with Backward Integration Model

 It supports company to achieve world class quality with timely & efficient delivery

Glazing & Metal Works Division Interiors & Furnishing Division Concrete Products Division

Turnover (H1-20):- Rs. 1072 Mns Turnover (H1-20):- Rs. 914 Mns Turnover (H1-20):- Rs. 230 Mns

No.of Employees 138 No.of Employees 150 No.of Employees 17

Factory Area 0.30 Mn sqft Factory Area 0.80 Mn sqft Factory Area 0.40 Mn sqft

PRODUCTS:-

 Metal/Steel fabrication works

 Aluminum doors & windows, structures

 Glass works

PRODUCTS:-

 Manufacturing wood based products such as 
doors, windows, paneling, cabinets, 
cupboards & loose furniture.

 Manufacture of Economy, Deluxe, Super 
Deluxe & Premium Mattresses from 
furnishing division

PRODUCTS:-

 Manufacture of wide range of concrete 
products such as concrete blocks, pavers, 
kerbstones, water drainage channels, paving 
slabs and elite landscape products

 Glass Fiber Reinforced Concrete

Note: *All divisions turnover represents net revenue excluding inter division sales & GST



LAND BANK STATUS 
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GURUGRAM (45.98 acres)

Developable Area 2.50

Sobha Share 1.41

PUNE  (66.45 acres)

Developable Area 1.85

Sobha Share 1.66

GIFT City (3.68 acres)

Developable Area 0.83

Sobha Share 0.83

BANGALORE (751.92 acres)

Developable Area 76.25

Sobha Share 74.37

MYSORE (11.80 acres)

Developable Area 0.28

Sobha Share 0.28

THRISSUR (84.35 acres)

Developable Area 10.40 

Sobha Share 10.40 

KOCHI (434.11 acres)

Developable Area 39.88

Sobha Share 38.75 COIMBATORE (57.17 acres)

Developable Area 3.74

Sobha Share 3.74

HOSUR (533.20 acres)

Developable Area 38.32

Sobha Share 36.97

CHENNAI (503.68 acres)

Developable Area 36.86

Sobha Share 36.27

Note: Developable area is based on current FSI available

Area in Mn sqft Land – 100% owned by Sobha  (A) 2,266 Acres

Lands - Under JDs/JVs (B) 238 Acres

Sobha Share on JD / JV lands (C) 150 Acres

Total Extent of Land  (A+B) 2,504 Acres

Sobha Share of Land  (A+C) 2,415 Acres

Total Cost consideration 27,562 Rs.Mns

Balance amount payable 1,796 Rs.Mns

Cost / sqft of Sobha Share 262 Rs./sqft

FSI cost of Sobha Share 134 Rs./sqft

Total Development potential 212 Mn Sqft

Sobha Share 206 Mn Sqft

TRIVANDRUM (7.46 acres)

Developable Area 0.62

Sobha Share 0.62

HYDERABAD (4.10 acres)

Developable Area 0.49

Sobha Share 0.28
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SHARE HOLDING PATTERN 
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• Schroder International

• The Nomura Trust And Banking Co.

• Invesco Perpetual

• Vanguard Fund

• Japan Trustee Services Bank

• Dimensional Emerging Market Fund

• HSBC Global Investments

• ISHARE Core Emerging Market Fund

• Franklin Templeton

• L&T Mutual Fund

• SBI

• LIC of india

• ICICI Prudential 

Top Insurance & 
Mutual Funds

Top FIIs
30-Sept-2019 30-Jun-2019

Promoters and Promoter's Group Holding 51.75% 51.75%

FIIs & Foreign Portfolio Investors 26.63% 26.98%

Mutual Funds, Financial Institutions, Insurance 
and Corporate Bodies

16.37% 17.06%

Public and Others 5.25% 4.21%

No. of Shareholders 52,301 52,945

51.75%

26.63%

16.37%

5.25%

Promoters and Promoter's
Group Holding

FIIs & Foreign Portfolio
Investors

Mutual Funds, Financial
Institutions, Insurance and
Corporate Bodies

Public and Others



SOBHA – STOCK PERFORMANCE 

Source : NSE,BSE
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Key Research Houses covering the stockStatus as on: 30th September-2019

No. of Shares 94.85 Million

Market Capitalization Rs 46.39 Billion

Stock Price : 52 week High/Low Rs 581 / Rs 390

Avg. Daily Volume (12 Months) 260,489

•CLSA India •IIFL (India Info Line) •ICICI Direct

•Morgan Stanley •Macquarie Capital •ICICI Securities

•SBIcap Securities •HSBC Securities •Spark Capital 

•JM Financials •Kotak Securities •First Call India

•J P Morgan •Elara Capital •BNP Paribas

•Axis Capital •Edelweiss Securities •CITI

•Deutsche Bank •Anand Rathi •HDFC Securities

•IDFC Securities •Nirmal Bang •Kantilal Chhaganlal Sec. Ltd

•Motilal Oswal •Phillip Capital (India) Pvt Ltd
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SOBHA – STOCK PERFORMANCE (12 Months)
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PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT

Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS Q2-20 Q2-19 Q1-20 H1-20 H1-19 FY-19

Real Estate Revenue 4,276 3,856 8,452 12,728 7,452 22,653 

Contractual & Manufacturing Revenue 3,563 2,731 3,315 6,878 5,112 11,768 

Other Income 199 175 164 363 299 735 

Total Income 8,038 6,762 11,931 19,969 12,863 35,156 

Total Expenditure 6,171 5,185 9,492 15,663 9,856 27,688 

EBIDTA 1,867 1,577 2,439 4,306 3,007 7,468 

EBIDTA Margin 23% 23% 20% 22% 23% 21%

Depreciation 178 154 175 353 303 623 

Finance Expenses 761 532 840 1,601 1,073 2,362 

Profit Before Tax 928 891 1,424 2,352 1,631 4,483 

PBT Margin 12% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13%

Tax Expenses 258 277 518 776 491 1,512 

PAT after share of associates 670 614 906 1,576 1,140 2,971 

Other comprehensive income (net of tax expense) (2) (12) 3 1 (4) (8)

Net Profit 668 602 909 1,577 1,136 2,963 

Net Profit Margin 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8%
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS 30'Sept 2019 30'Sept 2018 PARTICULARS 30'Sept 2019 30'Sept 2018

ASSETS EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Non-current assets Equity

Property, Plant and equipment 2,822 2,729 Equity Share Capital 948 948 

Capital work-in-progress 73 - Other Equity 22,120 19,516 

Investment Property 3,717 1,946 Total Equity 23,068 20,464 

Investment Property under construction 2,416 1,539 

Right of use assets 143 - Non-Current Liablities

Intangible assets 106 1 Financial Liablities

Financial assets Borrowings 601 635 

Investments 1,138 1,154 Lease liabilities 146 -

Trade Receivables 158 97 Other Non-current financial liabilities 2 

Other Non-current financial assets 207 285 Provisions 133 113 

Other non-current assets 4,986 4,311 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 84 -

Current tax assets (net) 96 58 TOTAL 964 750 

Deferred tax assets (net) 140 1,612 

TOTAL 16,002 13,732 Current Liabilities

Current Assets Financial Liabilities

Inventories 70,065 60,557 Borrowings 29,096 22,877 

Financial Assets Trade payables 11,026 8,238 

Trade receivables 3,342 2,839 Other Current financial liabilities 5,082 5,160 

Cash and cash equivalents 533 967 Other current liabilities 41,045 42,868 

Bank balance other than Cash & cash equivalents 61 20 Liabilities for current tax (net) 107 603 

Other Current financial assets 7,184 5,305 Provisions 160 145 

Other current assets 13,361 17,685 TOTAL 86,516 79,891 

TOTAL 94,546 87,373 Total Liabilities 87,480 80,641 

TOTAL ASSETS 110,548 101,105 TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 110,548 101,105 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS Q2-20 Q2-19 Q1-20 H1-20 H1-19 FY-19

Operational cash inflows

Real Estate Operations 5,113 5,396 5,208 10,321 10,426 21,776 

Contractual & Manufacturing 3,287 2,176 2,799 6,086 4,517 10,584 

Total Operational cash inflow –(A) 8,400 7,572 8,007 16,407 14,943 32,360 

Operational cash outflows

Real Estate project expenses 4,349 3,149 4,310 8,659 6,193 13,702 

Contracts and Manufacturing expenses 3,397 2,282 2,831 6,228 4,205 9,777 

Statutory Dues & Other Taxes 58 156 45 103 211 533 

Corpus Repayment 27 70 22 49 137 306 

Central Over Heads 485 582 519 1,004 1,007 2,076 

Advertising & Marketing expenses 180 198 225 405 448 969 

Total Operational cash outflow- (B) 8,496 6,437 7,952 16,448 12,201 27,363 

Net Operational Cash flow : (C=A-B) (96) 1,135 55 (41) 2,742 4,997 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

PARTICULARS Q2-20 Q2-19 Q1-20 H1-20 H1-19 FY-19

Financial Outflows

Finance Cost 887 699 722 1,609 1,359 2,876 

Income Tax 145 198 112 256 345 649 

Total Financial Outflows (D) 1,032 897 834 1,865 1,704 3,525 

Net Cash flow after Financial Outflow : (E=C-D) (1,128) 238 (779) (1,906) 1,038 1,472 

Capital Outflows

Land Payments 216 293 1,537 1,753 1,603 1,963 

Dividend including tax 800 800 - 800 800 800 

Donation / CSR Contribution 40 41 78 118 98 174 

Capex – General 68 49 84 153 57 366 

Capex – Commercial Real Estate 32 82 703 736 141 515 

Total Capital Outflow (F) 1,157 1,265 2,402 3,560 2,699 3,818 

Total Cash Inflow     : (A) 8,400 7,572 8,007 16,407 14,943 32,360 

Total Cash Outflow   : (G =B+D+F) 10,685 8,599 11,188 21,873 16,604 34,706 

Net Cash flow  (A - G) (2,285) (1,027) (3,181) (5,466) (1,661) (2,346)

Amount Rs.in Millions



MILESTONES 

• Kerala’s 1st Integrated township, Sobha city launched
• SOBHA Restoplus Incorporated
• Pune’s 1st project, Sobha Carnation launched

FY19
• SOBHA has been voted as TOP BRAND for the 4th consecutive year by Track2Realty Report 

2018.
• Completed 103.88 mn sqft of total developable area.

• SOBHA forays into the commercial segment (retail space leasing) in India with the launch 
of 'SOBHA City Mall' in Thrissur, Kerala.

• SOBHA forays into a new segment in housing - 'SOBHA Dream Series'

• Adjudged 'Top Residential Brand in India', 'Top Real Estate Brand in South India' and 'Top 
Super Luxury Housing Brand in India' by Track2Realty

• Enters Kochi market with its maiden project – SOBHA Isle

• Awarded as the top Indian real estate company by Dun & Bradstreet
• Awarded as the ‘Builder of the Year' at the CNBC Awaaz Real Estate Awards
• Named Asia's 2nd best Investor Relations Company by the Institutional Investor magazine

• Launched 10.45 Mnsqft of new projects across 6 cities – a record
• Net worth of 20 Billion was achieved
• Voted by consumers as the ‘Most Reliable Builder’ at the CNBC Awaaz Real Estate Awards

• Launch of the 1st plotted development at Mysore, “SOBHA Garden”.
• Launch of the 1st residential project in the NCR-Gurugram region, International City

• Wonder Holidays, Trident Hotels, ITC, Biocon & Leela Ventures are added to SOBHA’s 
contracts business.

• Becomes the first 10 billion real estate brand in South India

• Certified ISO 14001:2004 &  OHSAS 18001:2007
• Infosys largest “Global Education Center II” was completed & handovered
• Mr. PNC Menon awarded the Pravasi Bharatiya Samman Puraskar

• Launch of first residential project in Coimbatore, 'SOBHA Emerald'

• SOBHA declared TOP BRAND of Indian real estate sector for the 3rd consecutive year by 
Track2Realty Report 2017.

• SOBHA bags the 'Best Professionally Managed Company' (turnover > INR 1000 crores)

• SOBHA ranked second among India’s top ten real estate employers 2015 by Track2Realty.
• Awarded as the 'Best Luxury Residential Developer - Bangalore 2015' by Asian Luxury Real 

Estate Network (ALREN).

FY14

FY13

FY08

FY09

FY10

FY11

FY12

FY15

FY16

FY17

FY18

FY20
• Entered into Furniture business with the launch of metercube brand
• Entered into Joint Development Agreement for new projects in Hyderabad and Gurugram
• Completed 105.91 mn sqft of total developable area.
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KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

22,848 

28,365

35,156

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

 40,000

FY-17 FY-18 FY-19

Revenue (in Rs Mns)

CAGR: 24%

4,583 

5,692

7,468

 -

 2,000

 4,000

 6,000

 8,000

 10,000

FY-17 FY-18 FY-19

EBITDA (in Rs Mns)

CAGR: 28%

2,578 

3.170

4,483

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

 5,000

 6,000

FY-17 FY-18 FY-19

PBT (in Rs Mns)

CAGR: 32%

1,608 

2,164

2,963

 -

 1,000

 2,000

 3,000

 4,000

FY-17 FY-18 FY-19

PAT (in Rs Mns)

CAGR: 36%



56

KEY OPERATIONAL INDICATORS
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REVENUE TREND ANALYSIS: MANUFACTURING DIVISIONS
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 30th SEPTEMBER 2019

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I
Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

1 Sobha Rajvilas Bangalore Apartments JV 0.37 0.36 0.20 Area share Jun-24

2
Sobha Dream Garden Phase-1 (Wing 
8&9)

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.39 0.37 0.26 Area share Feb-24

3
Sobha Dream Garden Phase 2 Wing 
5,6&7

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.53 0.53 0.35 Area share Feb-24

4 Sobha Arena - The Square (Block 4) Bangalore Apartments JV 0.47 0.32 0.32
Revenue share

Dec-21

5 Sobha Arena - Pebble Court (Block 1) Bangalore Apartments JV 0.38 0.26 0.26 Apr-22

6 Sobha Morzaria Grandeur-2(W1) Bangalore Apartments JV 0.10 0.08 0.08 Revenue share May-21

7 Sobha Clovelly Bangalore Apartments JV 0.53 0.33 0.33 Revenue share Apr-20

8 Sobha Palm Court Bangalore Apartments JV 0.71 0.51 0.42 Revenue share May-21

9 Indraprastha Commercial Bangalore Commercial NA 1.25 0.71 NA NA NA

10 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 1 Block 1 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.49 0.29 0.29

Revenue share

Jul-22

11 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 2 Block 2 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.49 0.29 0.29 Jul-22

12 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 3 Block 3 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.30 0.18 0.18 Jul-22

13 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 4 Block 4&5 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.04 0.04 0.04 Revenue share Jul-22

14 Sobha Lake Garden Phase 1 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.60 0.46 0.46
Revenue share

May-23

15 Sobha Lake Garden Phase 2 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.56 0.43 0.43 Mar-24
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 30th SEPTEMBER 2019

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I
Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

16 Sobha 25 Richmond Bangalore Apartments JV 0.02 0.02 0.01 Area Share Jul-20

17 Sobha Silicon Oasis Phase 2 Wing 7 Bangalore Apartments Own 0.17 0.12 0.12 Own Jan-20

18 Sobha Silicon Oasis Phase 3 Wing 8 Bangalore Apartments Own 0.18 0.13 0.13 Own Jul-20

19 Sobha Silicon Oasis Phase 4 Wing 9 Bangalore Apartments Own 0.19 0.13 0.13 Own Jan-21

20
Sobha Silicon Oasis Phase 5 Wing 
10&11

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.44 0.31 0.31 Own Jan-21

21
Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-18 Wing 39&40

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.28 0.21 0.21 Own Oct-22

22
Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-19 Wing 19&20

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.29 0.21 0.21 Own Dec-22

23
Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-20 Wing 18

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.16 0.11 0.11 Own Mar-23

24 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-26 Wing 35,36,37&38

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.66 0.50 0.50 Own Dec-23

25 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-23 Wing 25,26,27&28

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.63 0.48 0.48 Own Dec-23

26 Sobha Dream Acres - Wing 50 Bangalore Apartments Own 0.08 0.06 0.06 Own Jun-22

27 Sobha Forest Edge Bangalore Apartments Own 0.60 0.45 0.45 Own Sep-22
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 30th SEPTEMBER 2019

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I
Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

28
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 1 Wing 6 
& 7

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-23

29
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 2 Wing 4 
& 5

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.28 0.24 0.24 Revenue Share Sep-23

30 Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 3 Wing 16 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-23

31
Sobha Royal Pavilion  Phase 4 Wing 1, 
2 & 3

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.56 0.37 0.37 Revenue Share Sep-23

32
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 5 Wing 8 
& 9

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-25

33 Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 8 Wing 15 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-25

34 Sobha Winchester Chennai Apartments JV 0.70 0.51 0.37 Area Share Feb-21

35 Sobha Gardenia Chennai Villas JV 0.30 0.19 0.12 Area Share Feb-22

36 Sobha Palacia Chennai Apartments JV 0.84 0.60 0.60 Revenue Share Dec-23

37 Sobha Blossom Chennai Plots Own 0.30 0.18 0.18 Own Dec-21

38 Sobha Verdure Coimbatore Row Houses Own 0.14 0.10 0.10 Own Jul-20

39 Sobha City - Tower A1,B1,C1 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.58 0.46 0.46
Revenue share

Nov-21

40 Sobha City - Tower A2,B2,C2 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.58 0.46 0.46 May-22

41 Sobha City - Tower C3 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.27 0.21 0.21 Revenue share Oct-22

42 Sobha City - Tower C4 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.26 0.21 0.21 Revenue share Oct-23
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 30th SEPTEMBER 2019

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I
Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

43 Sobha City - Towers A3, B3, A4 & B4 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.68 0.49 0.49 Revenue Share Dec-24

44 Sobha Dream Heights Gift City Apartments Own 0.71 0.52 0.52 Own Mar-24

45 Sobha Nesara, Block 1 Pune Apartments Own 0.17 0.12 0.12

Own Mar-2446 Sobha Nesara, Block 2 Pune Apartments Own 0.23 0.17 0.17

47 Sobha Nesara, Block 3 Pune Apartments Own 0.28 0.21 0.21

Total 19.47 13.94 12.47

II Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA -Yet to be released for sale  :  

1 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-21 Wing 21&22

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.32 0.24 0.24 Own Jun-25

2 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-22 Wing 23&24

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.32 0.24 0.24 Own Jun-25

3 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-24 Wing 29&30

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.32 0.24 0.24 Own Jun-24

4 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-25 Wing 32,33&34

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.58 0.42 0.42 Own Jun-24
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 30th SEPTEMBER 2019

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

II Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA -Yet to be released for sale  :  

5
Sobha Dream Garden Phase 3 Wing 
3&4

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.39 0.37 0.26 Area share Feb-25

6
Sobha Dream Garden Phase 4 Wing 
1&2

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.39 0.37 0.26 Area share Feb-25

7 Sobha Dream Garden Phase 5 Wing 10 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.13 0.12 0.09 Area share Feb-25

8
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 6 Wing 10 
& 11

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.28 0.24 0.24 Revenue Share Sep-25

9
Sobha Royal Pavilion  Phase 7 Wing 
12, 13 & 14

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.56 0.37 0.37 Revenue Share Sep-25

Total 3.29 2.61 2.36

III
Ongoing Projects - RERA registration are exempted as per rule.

1 Sobha Lifestyle Legacy (Ph 2) Bangalore Villas JV 0.97 0.49 0.37 Area Share NA

2 Sobha Elan (JD with LMW)* Coimbatore Apartments JV 0.42 0.34 0.34 Revenue Share NA

3 Sobha West Hill - Part  C Coimbatore Villas Own 0.05 0.03 0.03 Own NA

4 Sobha International City - Phase 2 (E) Gurugram
Villas & Duplex 
Villas

JV 1.78 1.14 0.73

Area Share

NA

5 Sobha International City - Phase 2 Gurugram Row Houses JV 0.07 0.04 0.03 NA

6 Sobha International City - Phase 3 Gurugram Row Houses JV 0.69 0.45 0.28 NA

Total 3.98 2.49 1.78
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 30th SEPTEMBER 2019

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

IV Ongoing Projects - RERA Notification pending

1 Sobha Lake Edge Thrissur Apartments Own 0.29 0.24 0.24 Own NA

2 Sobha Silver Estate Thrissur Villas Own 0.31 0.18 0.18 Own NA

3 Sobha Bela Encosta Kozhikode Villas JV 0.43 0.21 0.21 Revenue Share NA

4 Sobha Rio Vista Kozhikode Apartments JV 0.64 0.51 0.51 Revenue Share NA

5 Sobha Isle Cochin Apartments JV 1.11 0.89 0.89 Revenue Share NA

6 Marina One - Block 2,3,4, 5, 11 & 12 Cochin Apartments
Co-

ownership
2.09 1.68 1.68 Co-ownership NA

Total 4.87 3.71 3.71

VI Projects received Plan approvals -- Not released for sale - Yet to be registered under RERA:

1
Sobha International City - Residential 
(Ph 3 & 4)

Gurugram
Villas & Row 
Houses

JV 3.80 1.16 0.74
Area Share

NA

2 Sobha International City - Commercial Gurugram
Commercial 
Space

JV 0.47 0.46 0.32 NA

3 Sobha City - (Unreleased) Gurugram Apartments JV 1.94 1.41 1.41 Revenue Share NA

4 Sobha Dream Acres  (Unreleased) Bangalore Apartments Own 2.00 1.49 1.49 Own NA

5 Marina One  (Unreleased) Cochin Apartments
Co-

ownership
1.82 1.52 1.52 Co-ownership NA

Total 10.03 6.04 5.48

GRAND TOTAL 41.64 28.79 25.80
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SOB HA 

PASSION AT WORK 

For immediate publication 

GROWTH CONTINUES IN Q2-20 

Bengaluru, November 08, 2019: 

SOBHA Limited today announced unaudited financial results for the quarter and half-year ended 

September 30, 2019. 

A brief snap shot of the key financial and operational parameters for the quarter and half-year ended 

September 30, 2019 is given below: 

Q2-20-FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• Total income at Rs.8.04 billion. The same up by 19% as compared to Q2-19. 
• Real estate revenue at Rs. 4.28 billion, which is up by 11 % as compared to Q2-19. 
• Contracts and manufacturing revenue at Rs. 3.56 billion. The same is up by 30% as compared 

to Q2-19. 
• EBITDA at Rs. 1.87 billion. The same is up by 18% as compared to Q2-19. Margin at 23% 
• PBT at Rs. 0.93 billion. The same is up by 4% as compared to Q2-19. Margin at 12%. 
• PAT at Rs. 0.67 Billion. The same is up by 11 % as compared to Q2-19. Margin at 8%. 
• CRISIL and ICRA reaffirmed our long-term credit rating at A+(Stable) 

Debt-equity ratio as on September-19 stands at 1.29. 
Cost of borrowings stands at 9.81 %. 

Hl-20-FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• All time high total income at Rs. 19.97 billion. The same up by 55% as compared to Hl-19. 
• All time high real estate Revenue at Rs. 12.73 billion. The same is up by 71% as compared to 

Hl-19. 
• All time high contracts and manufacturing revenue at Rs. 6.88 billion. The same is up by 35% 

as compared to Hl-19. 
• All time high EBITDA at Rs. 4.31 billion. The same is up by 43% as compared to Hl-19. Margin 

at 22%. 
• All time high PBT at Rs. 2.35 billion. The same is up by 44% as compared to Hl-19. Margin at 

12%. 
• All time high PAT at Rs. 1.58 Billion. The same is up by 39% as compared to Hl-19. Margin at 

8%. 



SOB HA 

PASSION Al WORK 

02-20 OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Achieved pre sales volume of 1.04 million square feet during the quarter. 
Total sales value stands at Rs 6.82 billion. 
SOBHA's share of sales value at Rs 5.61 billion. 
Total average price realisation stands at Rs. 6,584 per square feet. 
Bengaluru continues to have a strong buyer base and has achieved new sales booking of 0. 78 
million square feet. 
During the quarter, the company has launched SOBHA Blossom, a plotted development project 
in Chennai with total saleable area of 0.18 million square feet. 
New residential projects to the tune of 10.46 million square feet saleable area will be launched 
in various locations in the coming quarters. 
Total cash inflow at Rs 8.40 billion. The same is up by 11 % as compared to Q2-19. 
Real estate cash inflow stands at Rs 5.11 billion. 
Contractual and manufacturing cash inflow is at Rs. 3.29 billion. The same is up by 51 % as 
compared to Q2-19. 
Contracts and manufacturing order book stands at Rs. 21.70 Billion. 

Hl-20 OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS 

Achieved pre-sales volume of 2.10 million square feet during the period. 
Total sales value stands at Rs 14.60 billion. 
SOBHA's share of sales value at Rs 12.22 billion. 
Total average price realisation stands at Rs. 6,952 per square feet. 
Bengaluru continues to perform well and has achieved the new sales booking of 1.53 million 
square feet. 
During the half year, the company has launched SOBHA Nesara, a super luxury apartment 
project in Pune, with saleable area of 0.51 million square feet; SOBHA Verdure, a row house 
project in Coimbatore, with saleable area of 0.10 million square feet and SOBHA Blossom, 
plotted development project in Chennai with Saleable area of 0.18 million square feet. In total, 
we have launched 0. 79 million square feet of projects. 
All time high total cash inflow at Rs 16.41 billion. The same is up by 10% as compared to Hl-
19. 
Real Estate cash inflow stands at Rs 10.32 billion. 
All time high Contractual and manufacturing cash inflow is at Rs. 6.10 billion. The same is up 
by 35% as compared to Hl-19. 
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Speaking on the occasion, Mr. J.C. Sharma, Vice Chairman and Managing Director, SOBHA 

Limited said, "Despite the Government's efforts for revival of the real estate sector, overall customer 

sentiments have not improved as expected. Liquidity situation remains tight in the sector, resulting in 

cash flow issues for developers. The benefit of 5 consecutive rate cuts by RBI is yet to be passed on to 

the borrowers by banks/financial institutions, as the banks are still struggling with their Non-Performing 

Assets (NPAs) and other issues. Hence, they are reluctant to pass on the rate cut benefit to the 

borrowers." 

The Finance Minister's recent announcement on setting up of a Rs 25,000 crore alternative investment 

fund (AIF), aimed at providing relief to developers with unfinished projects to ensure delivery of homes 

to buyers is a welcome step. Operational synergies coming out of recent mega PSU bank merger will 

further help developers with ease of processing and reduced timeline for various stages of 

documentation and approval. SOBHA believes that all these factors will fuel healthy sales growth for 

organised realty players. Further to this, bringing down of effective corporate tax rate will help the 

economy to recover faster. 

More importantly, the housing demand is expected for a gradual uptick, as the affordability to own a 

home improves due to factors such as rising income levels and falling interest rates. The company 

firmly believes that right products with the right pricing can create demand. With good visibility 

on future launches, focus on execution and delivery, and the hope that Government will take further 

steps to boost demand in the real estate sector, SOBHA expects to perform better in the second half 

of the financial year. 

In this background, SOBHA is happy to inform that it has achieved a topline of Rs. 8.04 billion for Q2-

20 and PAT of Rs. 0.67 billion, up by 19% and 11% as compared to Q2-19 respectively. The company 

has also achieved the highest ever half-yearly income, EBITDA, PST and PAT. SOBHA has achieved 

pre-sales volume of 1.04 million square feet valued at Rs 6.82 billion during the quarter. Total cash 

inflow for the quarter stands at Rs. 8.40 billion, which is up by 11% as compared to Q2-19. The 

company continues to enjoy good long-term credit rating of A+(stable) from CRISIL and ICRA. This 

further strengthens SOBHA's financial position in the market. 

Taking all the positive measures and current operational environment into consideration, SOBHA, with 

its unique backward integrated model, proven track record, strong brand ang gqod.qrder book visibility 
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• SOB HA 

PA5SION Al WORK 

in contractual business, should be in a position to gain market share in the coming quarters. Moving 

forward, SOBHA's expansions plans pan-India should further support its operations in the days to come. 

He added, "The Q2-20 has also witnessed a good performance by our contracts and manufacturing 

verticals. The revenues grew by 30% as compared to Q2-19. Cash flows and order book remains 

healthy, offering good visibility for the future." 

Exceptional Execution 

SOBHA's superior execution capability is its core strength. The company currently has ongoing real 

estate projects aggregating to 41.64 million square feet of developable area and 28.79 million square 

feet of saleable area, and ongoing contractual projects aggregating to 8.61 million square feet under 

various stages of construction. As on 3ott1 September 2019, the company has delivered overall 105.91 

million square feet of developable area. The company has a real estate presence in 10 cities, viz. 

Bengaluru, Gurugram, Chennai, Pune, Coimbatore, Thrissur, Kozhikode, Kochi, Gujarat (Gift City) and 

Mysore. Overall, SOBHA has footprint in 27 cities and 14 states across India. 

Recognition & Awards 

During Q2-20, SOBHA has been bestowed with: 

• 'Developer of the Year' award by Franchise India 

• Kerala Management Association (KMA) CSR award in Health & Hygiene category for the 2nd 

consecutive year 

• 'Residential Project of the Year' award for non-metro zone at the 11th Ralty+ Excellence Awards 

2019 

• Runner-up award in the 'Residential Project of the Year' category for International City, Gurugram 

at the Construction Week India Awards 2019 

• 'One of India's Top Builders 2019' and 'India's Top Challengers' awards by Construction World 

Architect and Builder (CWAB) awards 

• Two prestigious awards - 'Best Quality Construction of the Year - Chennai' and 'Best Architecture 

Plan of the Year' at the Real Estate Summit & Awards (RESA) 2019 organized by FICCI and The 

New Indian Express. 



..... 

IMI 
SOB HA 

PA55!0N AT WORK 

About SOBHA Limited: 

Founded in 1995, SOBHA Limited is one of the fastest growing and foremost backward integrated real 

estate players in the country. It means that the company has all the key competencies and in-house 

resources to deliver a project from its conceptualization to completion. SOBHA is primarily focused on 

residential and contractual projects. The Company's residential projects include presidential 

apartments, villas, row houses, super luxury & luxury apartments, plotted developments and 

aspirational homes. In all its residential projects, the company lays strong emphasis on environmental 

management, water harvesting and highest safety standards. On the contractual projects side, the 

Company has constructed a variety of structures for corporates including offices, convention centres, 

software development blocks, multiplex theatres, hostel facilities, guest houses, food courts, 

restaurants, research centres, and club houses. For more information on SOBHA Limited, please visit: 

',<'.IWw.sobha.com 

For further information, please contact: 

SOBHA Limited 

Tejus Singh 

Investor Relations 

Off: +91 80 49320000- Ext. 5302, tejus.singh@sobha.com 


